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8 In The Works

Here's your monthly
rundown on what
network is working
on what, changes
in the TV landscape
and more.

13

The Misery Index

The Good Place's Jameela
Jamil joins the Impractical
Jokers to celebrate life's
worst moments in a
hilarious new game show.

This Ultimate Fan Collectors’ Box Includes:

- Water Bottle

- Card Game & Postcards

- Negan T-Shirt

- Knit Hat & More!

Rules are simple: No purchase necessary to enter or win.
Complete and mail form by Oct. 31, 2019. ‘
One form per envelope. No postcards. See official

rules at ondishmag.com/rules

The Walking
Dead returns for
its 10th season
and it will be the
last for Danai
Gurira, who
plays Michonne

Next Month

It's beginning to look
alot like ... yes, it's
time for the holidays,
and we give you a
rundown of what you
can look forward to.
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: State: Zip: Phone:

I Mail this entry to: OnDISH Magazine October Reader Rewards, 9275 N. 49th Street, Suite 100, Brown Deer, WI 53223
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Not all services are available in all areas. PBS programming varies regionally. 3



News & Views

EDITOR'S NOTE

It's A Fright-Fest

Have you noticed how stores started even earlier this year with
the Halloween décor, costumes and candy? The ghoulish fun was
already out midsummer, and massive amounts of merchandise

keep crowding store shelves. Halloween has certainly
creeped earlier into our calendars and is getting more
high-profile attention in the entertainment world as
well; just look at all the box office titles and then take
a peek inside this issue for what's going on in the TV
world. Travel Channel resurrects its Halloween

event “Chostober” with 31 days of the network’s most
wicked and blood-curdling premieres. AMC brings
back its annual FearFest with marathons of favorites
like Halloween, Friday the 13th, Stephen King and
Final Destination, as well as a Leprechaun-a-thon

and Creature Feature Weekend. TCM has blocked Thursdays for
horror classics, celebrates Godzilla as the Monster of the Month
on Fridays, and reserves Oct. 30-31 for mysteries and horror.
Inside we highlight all of the scares with a special skull icon

in the Movies and Specials sections. Plus, check out our
roundup on some of the new scary specials on pages 12-13.

We do know Halloween isn't for everyone, so we've packed
this issue with insights on plenty of AMAZING new programs
including Lifetime's Patsy & Loretta, USA Network’s Treadstone,
TLC's Taken at Birth, TBS' The Misery Index and more.

Happy Viewing!

B sk C}@

Barb Oates, Editor in Chief
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MEET
The Crew

Barb
First on my list to DVR:
Taken at Birth on TLC

Favorite Nancy Drew
book: | was hooked after
The Secret of the
Old Clock.

Still scares me: Burnt
Offerings (1976)

Jeff
First on my list to DVR:
Monster of the Month:
God_zilla (TCM, Fridays)
Age | gave up trick-or-
treating: About 14, | think.

Still scares me: A Nightmare
on EIm Street (1984)

Ryan
First on my list to DVR:
Nature: “Octopus:
Making Contact”on
PBS

The Halloween holy
grail: Full-size Snickers bar

Still scares me: Night of the
Lepus (1972)

Kellie
First on my list to DVR:
Nancy Drew on The CW

Scary classic my kids
are begging to see:
Child’s Play (1998)

Still scares me: The Blair

Witch Project (1999). | couldn’t
sleep for weeks.

First on my list to DVR:
The Misery Index on
TBS

l@’
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My go-to Halloween
costume: Wednesday
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The Terror: Infamy: © 2013 AMC Film Holdings LLC. Credit: Ed Araquel/AMC.

DISH
Chatter

= What TV Celebrity Have
You Met?
In 1973 | met Liberace, who signed an
autograph for my grandmother, who was
a great fan. He even asked for her name
when signing. My grandmother loved
it! — Sara

L3 B )
Dr. Noah Drake, also known as Rick
Springfield! My family and | saw him
and his full band in concert. They were
AWESOME! That is almost but not
quite meeting Rick. — Clemens

p—

QUESTION OF THE MONTH:
Who do you think is the
creepiest character

(not actor) on TV today?

Email us at dishletters@ntvibmedia.com
—

= Rough Language On
“Yellowstone”

Love your magazine, a treasure trove
of info related to TV! We have been
watching Yellowstone on the Paramount
Network — interesting story with Kevin
Costner — but no more!! We were
surprised when we watched the first
show at the EXCESSIVE use of the
F-word. So when watching the second
show, we counted 16 times this
unnecessary word was used! But, the
third show was the real LOSER, when
the F-word was used 33 TIMES!! (And
we may have even missed some
because they were so out of control!)
And this does not include the other
unnecessary trash talk. We have lost
all interest in the show because it

has become such a garbage can and
the foul language has overtaken the
storyline. — Sam and D

= What's That Patch?

I hope you can help me before | go
crazy. On the program Chicago P.D.,

0D

they have a patch on their uniforms that
is white with blue stripes on the top and
bottom. | am trying to figure out what it
represents. They have a flag of the same
thing hanging on a wall. | know it is not
a state flag. Could you please give me
some insight as to what this is, please?
— Roy

We think we know what you're talking
about, Roy. You left out the most
important descriptive part — the four
red stars in between the blue stripes on
the top and bottom. This is the Chicago
city flag.

= “The Terror: Infamy”

| am 85 and looked forward to the

AMC show The Terror: Infamy, which
began in August. The reason is my
father worked for Southern California
Gas Company during the time of the
“Camps!” One of his jobs was to visit the
homes occupied by the people targeted
for internment, read the gas meter and
present a closing bill to the occupier. He
was instructed to ask for payment. The
interesting part of this story is that not
one person refused to pay. EVERYONE
paid their bill. He then watched as they
climbed onto the truck. My father was
truly impressed by the people, but not
really against the reason, because of
what was not known at the beginning of
the war. — Bob

= Getting The Magazine
Earlier? Program Updates?

| have been a subscriber to your
magazine for a long time. There are two
things that | would love to know. First,
can | get it earlier? | like to page through
and plan my viewing. Second, why do
the programs you list in the magazine

sometimes not match what is on TV?
— Dave

Our magazine goes to print roughly

two weeks prior to the start of the
month, and sometimes networks make
programming updates after we print. As
for getting the magazine earlier, have you
thought about subscribing to our VIP
digital edition to complement your print
guide? See the ad on the back cover of
this guide for more information.

& Include your address when you write
or email us, and we’ll most likely send
you something. We’re not promising,
we're just saying. Also, if you didn’t
know this, the letters and opinions
above reflect the views of our readers,
so don’t go crazy on us because you
don’t like what someone else said.

Send your thoughts to:
dishletters@ntvbmedia.com or write to
DISH Chatter, 9275 N. 49th St.,

Suite 100, Brown Deer, Wl 53223.

= Delivery/
Replacement Policy

We mail each issue of your
magazine in enough time for it
to arrive by the first of the month
according to what is required by
the United States Postal Service
standards for delivery. If your
magazine does not arrive in the
first few days of the month, you
must contact us within 15 days
(i.e., by Oct. 15) to request a
replacement copy. Email us at
dishletters@ntvbmedia.com
(include your name and address)
or call 1-888-333-5388. Or write
us a letter at the address above.

The Terror:
Infamy



Hype

A WRESTLING 2,
LEGEND

Chris Jericho Says AEW Is “Not Competition;
We're An Alternative.” By Barb Oates

For the first time in years, performer have the creativity that
a new global wrestling league they need to grow.”
is entering the ring. All Elite
Wrestling (AEW) will make its
weekly live primetime debut on
TNT Wednesdays beginning Oct.
2, bringing with it a world-class
roster that includes The Young
Bucks (Matt and Nick Jackson),
Cody and Brandi Rhodes, Kenny
Omega, Nyla Rose, Hangman

Why Creative Freedom Is Key.
“We don't want to have writers
and people telling you what to say
and what to do because nobody
knows better what to say and
what to do than the performers
themselves. That's kind of the first
thing that appealed to me.”

Page, and the legendary Chris Making a Good Show. “This
Jericho. We caught up with the isn't a movie where there's a
multitalented Jericho between his scriptwriter and you hire actors to
cross-country travels for wrestling, | Play roles. In wrestling, the genius
and as lead vocalist of the rock of it is that the best characters are
band Fozzy, to get his insights on real personas just turned up to the
his move to AEW. nth degree.”

Here the self-described David \ The Cool Factor. “I think that's
Bowie of wrestling sets us straight one thing that AEW definitely

on the AEW. has right now is we are cool. And
AEW vs. WWE. “We're not when you're cool, that's when
competition; we're an alternative to | People want to be involved with
what the WWE is.” it. That's when the word of mouth

travels as to, ‘What's going on?’'
‘Well, there's something really cool
happening.’ ‘Really? | want to be a
part of that." And we're seeing that
quite often in most cases since
this was all announced.”

Sports Entertainment vs. Pro
Wrestling. “To me, wrestling is
entertainment. It's show business.
And the best way to get the most
out of a performer is to let that

If You LIKE... TRY
Remember when word of mouth and Impractical Jokers

water-cooler talk were how you discovered
new TV shows, good restaurants and

your next great read? Now we've got The Mist, Gothika Fractured on Netflix
recommendation engines matching us

up to what to watch next. Here we keep it

simple. Country music, biopics, Patsy & Loretta
4 Loretta Lynn, Patsy Cline on Lifetime
oD




Kal Penn: Sunnyside: © 2013 NBCUniversal Media, LLC. Credit: Maarten de Boer/ NBCUniversal,

uestions

with KAL PENN
Of NBC's “Sunnyside s sy seen

Yes, Kal Penn played Kumar in 2004's Harold & Kumar Go to White Castle and its several
sequels. He's had steady screen work since (House, How | Met Your Mother, Designated
Survivor) and even took a sabbatical from acting from 2009-11 to work in the White
House Office of Public Engagement. “Most of the stuff that | was doing was not particularly
sexy, which is probably why you didn't hear about it for the two and a half years that | was
working in D.C.,” Penn says. You've probably heard about Penn'’s starring role in the new

NBC sitcom Sunnyside (Thursdays), playing a disgraced former New York City councilman.

Penn accepted the role of answering our “5 Questions.”

What's your strangest fan encounter?

| think it's because I'm probably best known for playing a stoner that people are generally
happy when they approach me. Probably just people offering me weed on the street, which is
bizarre, but if that's my biggest job hazard, then so be it.

Can you tell us about a time that you were starstruck?

I met Kip Thorne, who is a Nobel-winning astrophysicist, when | was doing an episode
of The Big Bang Theory a couple months ago. ... This dude rolls up to the Warner Bros. lot
in an old Volvo with a cowboy hat, and he's like the nicest guy. | remember
really wanting to show him my tattoos. “Look! | have astronomy
tattoos!” He says, “Oh, that's great.” And as soon as he said that,
the thought that popped into my head was, “Oh, my God. | just
asked you the equivalent of ‘How many White Castle burgers
did you have yesterday?"”

What's your favorite sports team?
I'll go with my UCLA Bruins.

What is a movie that you can watch over
and over again?

The Goonies. A lot of those hold up. Even the

original Karate Kid holds up.

What's a job you had
before you got into
acting?
There were many, many jobs, but
I'll go with the one I liked the least,
which was telemarketing. It was
like a couple of desks lined up in
a strip mall in New Jersey. This
was when | was saving money
to move to L.A. to be an actor. |
thought to myself, “This will be
an amazing job because | love
screwing with telemarketers
when they bother us at
dinner! | bet it's going to be
like an acting exercise, like |
can be whoever | want! I'll just
be Phil from Bayonne, N.J.!" No,
it doesn't really work that way,
and it's a terrible job.

0D

Returning Favorites

All American The CW (Oct. 7)

Arrow The CW (Oct. 15)

Baroness von Sketch Show IFC
(Oct. 30, late-night)

Below Deck Bravo (Oct. 7)

Black Lightning The CW (Oct. 7)

The Blacklist NBC (Oct. 4)

Charmed The CW (Oct. 1)

Chrisley Knows Best USA (Oct. 3)

Dynasty The CW (Oct. 1)

E! True Hollywood Story E! (Oct. 6)

Finding Escobar’s Millions
Discovery Channel (Oct. xx)

Finding Your Roots With Henry
Louis Gates Jr. PBS (Oct. 8)

The Flash The CW (Oct. 8)

Gold Rush Discovery Channel (Oct. 11)

In Search Of History (Oct. 4)

Kominsky Method Netflix (Oct. 25)

Legacies The CW (Oct. 10)

Long Island Medium TLC (Oct.18)

Madam Secretary CBS (Oct. 6)

Marriage Boot Camp WE tv (Oct. 1)

Mr. Robot USA (Oct. 6)

Peaky Blinders Netflix (Oct. 4)

The Purge USA (Oct. 15)

Riverdale The CW (Oct. 9)

SEAL Team CBS (Oct. 2)

Star Wars Resistance Disney (Oct. 6)

Supergirl The CW (Oct. 6)

Supernatural The CW (Oct. 10)

S.W.A.T. CBS (Oct. 2)

Talking Dead AMC (Oct. 6)

Temptation Island USA (Oct. 10)

Total Divas E! (Oct. 2)

The Walking Dead AMC (Oct. 6)

WWE SmackDown FOX (Oct. 4)

They're Back, Baby*:
Recently Renewed Shows

FX has renewed Donald Glover's
acclaimed comedy Atlanta for Season
4, which will begin production next
spring along with the previously
announced Season 3. Also on FX, John
Singleton’s drama Snowfall will be
back for Season 4 in 2020. ... TNT's hit
drama Animal Kingdom has been
renewed for Season 5. Can it continue
to succeed following the shocking
Season 4 departure of star Ellen
Barkin? ... Like the series from which

it is spun off, Fear the Walking Dead
may never die — AMC has renewed
the series for a sixth season to debut
next year. AMC is also bringing back
its new horror series NOS4A2 for a
second season.

annel Guide Magazine 7
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Hype

IN THE WORKS

NEW FROM NETFLIX
Netflix has ordered an adult
animated show called @ Agent
King, which follows Elvis Presley
as he joins a secret government
spy program while still continuing
his day job in rock 'n’ roll.
Priscilla Presley and John Eddie

YANKED!: Recently Canceled Shows

A&E's docuseries Born This Way
will end with a one-hour series
finale special in December. ...
Ashton Kutcher's The Ranch wiill
get roped in by Netflix after the final and scrapped plans for
Season 4 episodes air sometime in
2020. ... Netflix issued an update for

8

are co-creators and executive
producers, and designer John Varvatos will
custom design the character's wardrobe for
the show. ... Christian Serratos — currently
playing Rosita on The Walking Dead — is
in negotiations to play the late Tejano
singer Selena Quintanilla in Netflix's
scripted Selena: The Series. The
show is described as a “coming-
of-age story” that focuses on
Selena's rise to stardom as
she became one of the most
beloved Mexican-American
entertainers.

The series follows a respected New Orleans
judge (Cranston) whose son is involved in a
hit-and-run, leading to a dark game of deceit
and lies.

CASTING NEWS
His show Arrow might be
ending, but star @ Stephen
Amell has already lined
up his next role in Starz's
new pro-wrestling drama
Heels. Amell will star as the
owner of a small wrestling
association, a villain in the ring
but a husband and father outside
of it, looking to build his business
into an empire. Starz has greenlit
eight episodes. ... Showtime's
upcoming series Your Honor has
added @ Carmen Ejogo (True
Detective) and Isiah Whitlock Jr.
(The Wire) as series regulars,
joining star Bryan Cranston.

Glitch. The Australian
sci-fi drama won't be
resurrected for Season 4.
... Syfy blew up Krypton

the Lobo spinoff that
was in development.

COMING SOON TO DISH

AMC has ordered a three-part drama based
on the story of the British couple who
attempted to cheat on Who Wants to Be

a Millionaire? Quiz will star @ Matthew
Macfadyen (Succession) and Sian Clifford
(Fleabag) as the couple, who famously,
along with an accomplice, coughed to each
other to indicate correct answers. ... FX has
acquired the short story The Bridgewater
Triangle for adaptation into a series from
showrunner Noah Hawley (Legion). The
story, written by Brian Miller, looks at an area
of well-documented supernatural activity in
southeastern Massachusetts that covers 17
small towns. When a massive paranormal
event hits these communities, three estranged
siblings must survive and come together as
the only ones who can stop it.

y mages.  atthew Macfadyen: © 2018 Getty Images. Credit: Jamie McCarthy/Getty Images.

HELLO AND GOODBYE

(5) Sarah Michelle Gellar is eyeing a return to
TV — she's attached as a lead and executive
producer of a new FOX show called Other
People’s Houses, which would reunite her
with the creators of her former CW show,
Ringer. The show is a suburban dramedy
described as “somewhere between Big

Little Lies and Catastrophe.” ... Bethenny
Frankel will not be returning for the upcoming
12th season of the reality show The Real
Housewives of New York. Frankel has been
on the show since it began, but exited in 2010
before returning in 2015. She recently signed
a deal with MGM Television and Mark Burnett
to produce unscripted TV projects.







Enjoy a Free Preview
from the following networks

Sept. 26 - Oct. 29

Channel 186
AT 200,

—Huﬂ;ummk’,,
Heartland Pack

DRAMA

Channel 116
AT 200,
Heartland Pack

Oct.1-T1

Channel 152
AT 200,
Multi-Sport Pack

If you want to get these great channels
and more, it's easy to upgrade! Log in
to your account on mydish.com and
click on My Programming to upgrade
your package.

Download the MyDISH

app from Google Play

or Apple App Store, log

in with your MyDISH
account credentials, then select
“Manage TV" from the homescreen

Some channels available in HD. HD channels require HD television and
HD receiver to view in high definition. Fee may apply to upgrade.

America Says: Credit: Game Show Network.  Jose Altuve: Credit: Ezra Shaw/ Getty Images

© Crown Media United States, LLC Credit: Jan Thijs.

Northpole

See What You've
Been Missing!

This Month’s Free Previews Will Highlight
The Boys Of Summer And Get You In The
Holiday Spirit.

Hallmark Drama

Hallmark Drama lets you

screen beloved movies

from the Hallmark film

library and other family

favorites and revisit

episodes of series including
Little House on the Prairie,

The Waltons, Touched by

an Angel and Dr. Quinn,
Medicine Woman. Plus,

since no one celebrates the
holidays like Hallmark, get

into the Christmas spirit when Hallmark Drama presents nonstop
holiday films beginning Oct. 25!

Game Show
Network

Game Show Network

is the home for classic

game programming and

competitive entertainment,

featuring new and original

game shows like Catch 21,

hosted by Alfonso Ribeiro;

Common Knowledge,

hosted by Joey Fatone;

America Says, hosted by

John Michael Higgins; and

Best Ever Trivia Show, hosted by Sherri Shepherd. Old favorites
airing on Game Show Network include Family Feud,
Match Game, Deal or No Deal, Cash Cab and more.

MLB Network

Major League Baseball's postseason starts Oct.

1, and MLB Network is your source for the latest

news, highlights and more during the chase for

the World Series. MLB Network will air select

live games from the best-of-five American League

Division Series beginning Oct. 4, and signature shows MLB
Central, MLB Tonight and Intentional Talk will keep you up to
date with the most extensive playoff analysis on TV.



Hopper Help

Just Say What's On Your Mind
Your Voice Remote Will Do The Rest

Change the way you watch TV with a new and intuitive voice experience, complete with customizable
buttons and backlit keys. The Voice Remote is packed with the latest voice-recognition technology and
was designed to make TV easy. The remote is available for customers who have an internet-connected
Hopper or the Wally receiver.

When
CHANGING “Go to Channel 140"

CHANNELS “Tune to Showtime”
Just say:

JUST
PRESS AND
HOLD

“Go to Netflix”
“Open Weather”

3 ”
Denver Broncos
“On Demand”

“The Walking Dead”
“Blue Bloods”

Y ” When
HGTV LAUNCHING APPS
Just say:
When
SEARCHING
Just say:

“What live sports

are on now?"
“Show me movies
“Picture in Picture” on now”
“Closed Captioning” “Live TV"
“Record this” “DVR"
“Rewind”
When
NEEDING HELP
When Just say:
CHANGING
SETTINGS
Just say:

To get a Voice Remote and/or to view
more voice commands, go to
mydish.com/voice-remote or call
1-800-333-DISH

To learn more about your Hopper, Joey
or Wally visit youtube.com/user/dish or
mydish.com/support.
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Ghost Adventures: Curse of the Harisville Farmhouse: © 2018, The Travel Channel, LLL.C. Credit: Brian Bowen Smith,

redit: Travel Channel

Destination Fear: C

2018, Discovery, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Drakelow Tunnels: €
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What's\\ &

TREADSTONE

Jason Bourne Fans — We've Got A Series For You. By Jim Halterman

The first thing to know about this international action
drama, inspired by Robert Ludlum'’s novels, is, yes, it's within
“the same world [where] Jason Bourne exists,” says executive
producer Ben Smith. The second thing: “Treadstone is its
own complete story,” Smith adds, and Matt Damon, who
played the rogue agent in four movies, doesn't appear. Fans
of the franchise will learn the origins of the ClA’s black ops
organization after highly skilled sleeper agents — like Doug
McKenna (Sense8's Brian J. Smith), who's been working
on an oil rig in the Arctic Ocean — are “woken” under

Treadstone’s control to perform various missions. McKenna
is just one of the highly trained human weapons we meet in
the present day. In a 1973 timeline, John Randolph Bentley
(Jeremy Irvine, pictured above right) is another who we meet at

the height of the Cold War.

“He’s been recruited by the CIA as an asset working
behind the Iron Curtain in East Berlin,” Irvine shares. “When
we first see him, we find him captured by the Russians, [who]
have been working on a mind control program that ultimately
leads to the Treadstone program. Bentley's been sent there to

Treadstg_léi gather intelligence, but ends up becoming a subject himself.”
Network Much of the series is similar to the Bourne films in that
Tuesdayé there is an ongoing blurred line on who is good and who is
beginning | bad, which even the characters wrestle to understand.

Oct. 15 “My character's purpose is first to escape the Russians

and be sent back to the CIA," Irvine explains. “But has he been
turned by the Russians? Is he now a Russian agent working
for them? And if he is, does he even know it?”
The series is filled with incredibly ambitious action
sequences that follow agents around the globe. (The series
filmed in Paris, London, Budapest, Berlin, Greece and
Amsterdam.)
“| think all the other actors have filmed in amazing
locations like Colombia in the rainforest and Mykonos
in Greece, big fancy villas, the Arctic Circle, Hong
Kong, Ghana in Africa. |, however, have filmed solely in
Budapest for the last 10 months,” Irvine laughs. “So
today, for example, | know one of the actresses is
filming in an enormous villa on the beach in Mykonos.
| was filming deep, deep underground in a cave
system underneath Budapest, which was very cold,
and very, very damp. Not glamorous but very cool
either way.”
But with every character comes a different
narrative. “And a reason they're doing what
they're doing, with varying moral compasses,”
adds Smith.
And who is Treadstone's puppet
master pulling the strings? Smith teases:
“That's the question!”

IN THE MOVIES: CATCHING UP ON “BOURNE"

The Bourne
Supremacy (2004)
After learning that he
is a trained assassin,
Bourne (Damon) is
framed for a crime.

The Bourne
Identity (2002)
A man (Matt Damon)
found near death
with no memory
adopts the name
“Jason Bourne”
and seeks his true
identity.

14

The Bourne Jason Bourne
Legacy (2012) (2016)
Aaron Cross (Jeremy \ Nicky Parsons (Julia
Renner), part of Stiles), gains access
another black ops to sensitive CIA
program, finds files and is able to
himself hunted after \ fill in the blanks of
that program is Bourne's past for
disbanded. him.

The Bourne
Ultimatum (2007)
Operation Blackbriar
— an upgrade of the
Treadstone program
— begins a new hunt
for Bourne (Damon),
thinking he is out for
revenge.

oD
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have to brag here,” beamed A+E Networks
programming president Rob Sharenow at a

perform these memorable tunes.
recent press conference for Lifetime’s original film
Patsy & Loretta. “I'm told that Loretta Lynn herself has seen
the movie and loved it."
With a seal of approval like that, you don't necessarily need
our raves about this enjoyable and emotional biopic, but we'll

echo Lynn's sentiment anyway. This film from director Callie

“Thankfully, there's a lot of singing in the movie,” said Hilty,
Khouri (creator of the series Nashville) and writer Angelina

“and it was remarkable how much of the songs were used. I've
been a part of things where the music is timmed down a bit,
Burnett is moving and captivating from the start as it chronicles

the short but impactful friendship between country music legends
Patsy Cline (Megan Hilty, Smash, The Good Wife) and Loretta

Lynn (Broadway star Jessie Mueller), and is one of the more

| don't know why. But it's so wonderful to see these songs
memorable Lifetime movies we've seen in a while.

with the length that we have in this film. This is some of the

greatest music ever written. So, it was quite an honor to get
to take a crack at it.”

“And it was one of the first things we did in the

process,” Mueller added. “We got into the recording
studio very early on with our music producer, Tim Lauer.
It was so fun to do that research and just kind of do
An effective combination of real-life drama with some fanciful
elements here and there, the film re-creates and more fully delves

a deep dive into these ladies’ canons, because they
into the events behind how, despite their differences, Cline

were so great and so groundbreaking. | think they're
still groundbreaking now, [but] especially at the time,
country music was such a boys' club, and they were
befriended and influenced Lynn, eventually helping her become a

really writing or choosing songs that were about
things that mattered to them ...
star in her own right — an act that Lynn herself would pay forward

about what they were feeling
as she later befriended and guided other women in the business. and what they were thinking
Ultimately, Patsy and Loretta’s >
friendship was brief — cut tragically short
when Cline perished in a plane crash
at the age of 30 — but it clearly was a

heartfelt one, and the film details just -
how close the friends were.

Hilty and Mueller are both superb as these women, and they
instantly draw the viewer in as the music icons. Hilty captures

Cline's interesting mix of strength, brashness, wit and a sensitivity
perhaps only fully seen by family and friends like Lynn, while

and what their lives

werelke. .. Ithink it S
people were attracted
to their authenticity.”
Hilty shared, “I grew up knowing
Mueller effectively portrays Lynn's growth from reticence into
confidence once she is in Cline's orbit.
This friendship between the two is a nice counterpoint to

Hilty’s breakout TV project, the drama Smash (2012-13), which
featured two women competing with one another.

‘Crazy' and ‘Walkin' After Midnight’ and
many other songs, but | never looked at
them the way that | did when | started

doing the research for this film.
“While | am incredibly grateful for Smash,” Hilty offered,

“and everything that came with that show — | miss it every day

— it is a breath of fresh air to work on something that shows the
wonderful aspects of female friendship. ... And | feel like [that's]

They're so lyrically driven, all of these
so rarely done, and I'm so proud to be a part of something now

incredible songs, which is one of the
that is showcasing that women don't have to be at war with each
other to be interesting.”

reasons why those songs touched
so many people. The other is, of

course, Patsy Cline's iconic voice
and styling.”
“l didn’t know about their friendship,” said Mueller. “l guess |

just sort of assumed — | mean, it makes sense that they would've
known each other, but | didn't know — because | feel like in the
public eye, | feel like we know about each lady and each of their
careers. You know, there have been films made about each

Mueller said, “I'm the kind of
person where there's a couple
voices for me that exist on this
plane and this earth that I'm
2 just like — 1 don't know, that
% voice does something to
ﬁ’% woman's career, but what attracted me to the film was the fact
i‘@ that it was really about the friendship.”

A Not only are Hilty and Mueller's acting and appearance as
2
=
EY
‘f%
z
D)

me. | feel it in the core of
my being. And now Loretta
is one of those voices.
But it wasn't really until |
the artists gripping and pretty spot-on, but, as you would expect started this project that
from these accomplished singers, they also do justice to a few | just started finding
everything | could.

of Patsy and Loretta’s famous songs, like Lynn's “I'm a Honky
Tonk Girl” and “This Haunted House,” and Cline's “| Fall to

Patsy &
Loretta

Lifetime,

And it was a total Saturday,
ioy. Oct.19

Pieces” and “Crazy.” Both women were thrilled at the chance to
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What's New

THE MISERY INDEX

Jameela Jamil, Star of NBC's
“The Good Place,” Has A New
Game Show About Life's Worst
Moments. By Taylor Neumann

Jameela Jamil and

the Impractical Jokers
(a.k.a. the Tenderloins) —
(clockwise from top right)
James Murray, Brian Quinn,
Joe Gatto and Sal Vulcano

18

TBS' new game show The Misery Index is far from your typical
game show — instead of contestants guessing at mundane trivia
questions, they must rank real-life unfortunate experiences on a scale
from 1-100. Possible scenarios include getting attacked by a bear,
being breastfed until age 9 or even getting your privates stuck in a
shower chair. Yikes. But misery goes down best with laughter, and
you'll be doing a lot of that with host Jameela Jamil (Tahani from The
Good Place) and the Tenderloins (the comedy team behind truTV's
Impractical Jokers), who help “coach” the contestants through each
situation. We talked to Jamil about why she decided to host a game
show now, what it's like working with those crazy guys and even got
her to reveal one of her own embarrassing moments.

@



The Misery Index: TM & © 2018 Tumer Entertainment Networks, Inc. A WarnerMedia Company. All Rights Reserved. Credit: Mackenzie Stroh

Why did you decide to join the show?
Jameela Jamil: They just said “the Tenderloins” and

| said yes. That was basically it. That was the pitch. “Do
you want to host a game show with the Tenderloins?”
“Yes, please. Please, and when?" Basically, those were
my two questions. Before | even knew what the show was
about, knowing that they were involved and how much

| loved them made me really excited. And | thought the
premise of the game was really funny and unique and just
areally great way of talking about how humans survive

by laughing through their misery. And the show really
embodies that.

Had you met the guys before or worked with
them previously?

| hadn't. | was just a fan from afar, and they're really big
fans of The Good Place. So we were just really excited

to meet each other. ... I'd heard wonderful things about
them, what they're like to work with, and | can now
confirm they are 100% the most extraordinary crew of
guys to work with. ... They've been a tight crew over

20 years, and they welcomed me like | was the fifth
Tenderloin. | refer to myself as the “Tandoori Tenderloin”
because of it. ... | would do this show for 100 years. | love
this show so much. It's so stupid and so fun, and I'd work
with them forever. ... I've inherited four big brothers.

Share a bit on the stress level of the game’s
format.

It's a fairly high-stress situation filming a show that people
are relying on you for life-changing money, and they want
to do life-changing things with that money. The pressure’s
so on. We care so much. Sal cries in the fourth round
every single time he's in it. Every time Sal gets picked

for the fourth round, he cries. Which is my favorite thing
about him. He just cares so much.

Let's talk The Good Place. You're finished
filming the final season — did you take
anything from the set?

No. | asked if | could have Ted Danson, but they said
no, that's illegal. So I'm hoping they're going to send
me a sign — | just want a sign of our neighborhood
number.

What projects are you working on now?
I'm turning my Instagram account, | Weigh, into a full
company. So | guess I'm a businesswoman. I've hired
a staff of women, and we're all going to smash the
patriarchy together. ... We're going to create an
activism platform for young people to teach them
about how to be better allies, and create a space
that's radically inclusive, where they can feel like
every marginalized person can find someone
who looks like themselves on our pages. ...
I'm also writing a book! And hopefully there
will be more Misery Index fun ahead.

JAMEELA PLAYS
OUR OWN VERSION OF
“THE MISERY INDEX"

Worst job ever:

When | was 19, | volunteered to be tested on. It triggered me
into eczema forever, so | really hope that product never made it
to market. But that was genuinely my job for a year, just testing,
drinking anything, trying anything, putting any kind of cream

on, trying out makeup in these medical trials, and I've never
recovered.

Movie that scarred you for life:

Scream. @#$% that movie. @#$% that movie to hell. | can't
be alone at night in a house because of Scream. It's affected all
of my living decisions forever. It's affected my rental decisions.
I'm haunted forever by that stupid scene where the light comes
on. ... That film ruined my life.

Worst food:
Oh yeah. Why do people eat kimchi? | know it's good for you,
but it smells like anus when it comes out. Not here for it.

Most embarrassing moment:

| had to interview Daniel Craig once, and I'd mistaken how well
| could fit in my dress, and my whole dress exploded open at
the back all the way up to the neck. [So] | had my bum out
during an interview with Daniel Craig and two Bond girls. ...
Everyone heard the dress split open. | had to still sit down and
finish the interview, wearing my dress which was now just an
apron. | had to moonwalk out of the hotel.

Worst date:

| once went on a date with a man who took lots of drugs before
we got to the cinema, and he'd taken a hallucinogenic just
before our date — which was at 6pm — so that's the sign that
he was a drug addict. But | didn't know. It was our first ever
date. And we went to watch 2007: A Space Odyssey, which is
already a very trippy movie. And if you're on

acid and you watch that film at the same

time, you scream for two hours straight.

And you and your date get kicked out

of the cinema in front of everyone.

The Misery Index
TBS, Tuesdays
beginning Oct. 22

19

O
4
LN



[20] 00



Nancy Drew: © 2019 The CW Network, LLC. All Rights Reserved. Credit: Robert Falconer.
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Almost
Family

FOX,
Wednesdays
beginning
Oct. 2

In FOX’s new dramedy, only child Julia Bechley (Brittany Snow) is shocked to learn — along with the rest of the world
— that her father, renowned fertility doctor Leon Bechley (Timothy Hutton), regularly used his genetic material to help
pregnancy-challenged couples. Enter Edie Palmer (Megalyn Echikunwoke) and Roxy Doyle (Emily Osment), two of the
many miracle babies Leon may have fathered and Julia’s possible half sisters. “It's controversial subject matter,” says
executive producer Annie Weisman. Here Hutton and Snow share their sides of the story.

TIMOTHY HUTTON

What was your first meeting with
Brittany like?
We met at the first table read. | had seen her in
Pitch Perfect, and when | got the news she was playing the
role, | was so happy.

How would you describe Leon and Julia’s
relationship?

Very codependent. Because Julia’'s mom, my wife, has passed
away, they really just have each other ... then trust gets thrown
out the window, and they have a tremendous amount to work
out.

What's your character’'s moral line?
He really believes he was simply helping people who were
desperate and troubled by not being able to have children.

What does family mean to Leon?

That's one of the big themes. He is going to have to step up
as a parent, father, friend and person of emotional support.
He's been self-centered most of his life, so learning those
things is going to be a challenge.

Rolling your tongue is a shared genetic trait we
see in the show. Can you do it?
Yes, | can!

22

BRITTANY SNOW

What was your first meeting with
Timothy like?
Did he remember? Was it the table read? Yes! He's very
hard not to like, and he wears his heart on his sleeve, like | do.

How would you describe Julia and Leon’s
relationship?

Very codependent, but he has forgotten how to be a parent,
so she's the parent to him. That dynamic shifts when he falls
from grace.

What's your character’s moral line?

Julia has a great moral compass. She really leads with her
heart almost to her detriment and puts her needs on the back
burner.

What does family mean to Julia?

At first, family means keeping everything copacetic and warm
and loving. Then her new definition is that family is what you
have to make of it. She’s going to have to deal with a lot of
things that aren’t warm or loving.

Rolling your tongue is a shared genetic trait we
see in the show. Can you do it?

Yes! | actually didn't know that wasn't a thing everyone could
do!

0D
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PRESS

Dueling Newspapers Cover Breaking
News, Scandals And More.
By Taylor Neumann

Masterpiece on PBS presents Press, a 6-episode
drama series that takes an in-depth look at two different
newsrooms — one a left-leaning traditional newspaper and
the other a gossip publication looking to entertain more
than inform. Holly Evans (Charlotte Riley) is a news editor
at the former — the Herald — who becomes obsessed with
finding out what happened to the victim of a hit-and-run
by a police car only a few days before. To get footage of
the event, she must engage with the editor of the tabloid
Post, Duncan Allen (Ben Chaplin). Meanwhile, there are
scandals and controversies continually breaking, with each
paper trying to be on top, and the staffers try to keep their
integrity while chasing their ambition.

The drama originally premiered on BBC One in 2018
and was well-received by audiences, who enjoyed a look
at the fast-paced world of continuous news and 24/7
reporting. Press immediately feels topical, especially in
our “fake news” world. There is the central mystery of the
hit-and-run, but more interesting are the other stories
passing by each paper’s desk — a hodgepodge of ethics,
sensationalism and emotional politics.




Taken at
Birth
TLC,
Oct. 9-1

Wh\at's New

Taken At Birth

These Are The True Stories Of Black-
Market Babies Sold Out Of A Small
Georgia Clinic. By Barb Oates

Some babies were stolen at birth. Others were given
away at birth as their desperate, dirt-poor mothers simply
couldn’t afford another mouth to feed. In all, hundreds of babies
were born and illegally sold out of Hicks Community Clinic in
McCaysville, Ga., in the early 1950s to mid 1960s, their real
identities completely erased.

This lucrative, black-market baby operation was the work
of Dr. Thomas Hicks, an abortion doctor well-known for being
able to fix female problems for about $100. Hicks pretty much
ran this tiny copper-mining town located in the backwoods of
northern Georgia. He assumed a godlike role, deciding who
was worthy of children and who wasn't, and sold many of the
babies to desperate couples in the Cleveland-Akron area.

Jane Blasio was one of those babies. Her adoptive parents
went to the back of Hicks' clinic, where they were handed baby
Jane with dried blood on her — not knowing if she would survive.

“From the time | was 5 or 6, when my adoptive parents
told my sister and | that we were adopted, and that | knew it
was black market, that it was illegal, [l was interested],” Blasio
explained. “l always had this kind of cloud in the back that was,
‘| got to find my birth family. | have to find them.”

Blasio’s journey to find other Hicks babies and help them
find information about their birth parents is told in the TLC three-
night series Taken at Birth. Helping her in this story of loss

and reunion are Long Lost Family hosts Chris Jacobs and Lisa
Joyner, adoptees themselves.

Having dedicated her life to learning the truth about Hicks
and serving as the lead investigator in this case, Blasio was
able to find her birth parents through DNA registries. “| know
everything about what | had been seeking,” she said. “I'm so
thankful for the DNA registries and how DNA technology has
moved forward so much. If we would have had that same DNA
database and the internet back in '97-98, I'm estimating about
90% of our cases would have been closed and we would have
had birth families for them, but we're working with what we have

Expedition Amelia

What Happened To Amelia Earhart?
Nat Geo Plans To Solve The Mystery. By Maxine Bass

National Geographic'’s Explorer-at-Large Dr. Robert Ballard will hopefully answer the question
of what happened to Amelia Earhart in a two-hour special titled Expedition Amelia. Earhart, who
disappeared on July 2, 1937, at the age of 39, was the first female aviator to fly solo across the
Atlantic. She was attempting to fly around the world when she was last heard from.
It's been over 80 years since her disappearance, and there have been at least 12
searches for her and her navigator, Fred Noonan.

Ballard, who discovered the Titanic in 1985, thinks that his team has a real shot of
rewriting history by solving one of the greatest mysteries of our time. At presstime in late
August, he was leading a team of experts, scientists and technicians on an expedition

expected to last about three weeks.
As for Ballard's confidence for success? “l am not in the business of failing,” he

Expedition Amelia
National Geographic,
Sunday, Oct. 20

says. “I've been at this 60 years, 156 expeditions under my belt. But to compare the
technology | had when | found the Titanic, it was like two cans and a string compared to
what we have right now.”

ia: © 2000 Getty Images.

Taken at Birth: Credit: Maarten de Boer.




Temptation Island: Credit: Damien Spellman/USA Network. ~ Arrow: © 2019 The CW Network, LLC. All Rights Reserved. Jack Rowand/The CW.  Supernatural: © 2019 The CW Network, LLC. All Rights Reserved. Credit: Michael Courtney/The CW.

Temptation Island returns to USA Network this month, and to celebrate, OnDISH
Magazine was invited to witness the series firsthand. | volunteered to be whisked to Maui
to chat with host Mark L. Walberg, meet with the couples and discover the secrets of the
show's success.

The series brings four non-married couples at a relationship crossroads to Maui, where
they spend time apart and experience the single life alongside two dozen eligible singletons.
At the end of the experience, the couples are reunited and must decide to leave paradise as
a couple, end their relationship to pursue something new with one of the singletons, or break
up and leave alone.

When | arrived in Maui, | met the four attractive and charming couples — Ashley G.
and Rick, Ashley H. and Casey, Esonica and Gavin, and Kate and David — at the Maui Gold
pineapple plantation. The next day, | sat down with each pair and they shared what they
hoped to discover during their stays in paradise.

“This is a chance to learn more about myself, and to learn from other people,” said
Gavin. “This is the time to get some work done so that we can actually come back together
and be better than ever.”

Casey revealed that he and his girlfriend Ashley came to Temptation Island so she could
work on her trust issues and he could prove he's not like the men she's dated before. “This is
the ultimate test scenario,” he said. “| just want to earn her trust and get her to realize we can
move forward in our relationship because | won't be unfaithful like other men in her past.”

When Walberg and | chatted about the series’ first season, he admitted he thought the
season would be good as soon as it wrapped, but knew it would be a hit after he sent the
first four episodes to his Navy pilot son. “He put it on in the ready room, which, by the way,
looks like the movie Top Gun, but it's real,” Walberg revealed. “And all of the pilots went nuts!
But then it started to travel throughout the ship — because they have their own intranet where
they can share content because they can't watch live TV and they can't use the internet — and
it goes viral across the whole ship! And | have video of these fighter pilots and other highly
skilled Navy officers singing the show's theme song, [sings] ‘You're not going to tempt me ..."

Walberg said that the series’ success comes in its simplicity. “Here’s the thing about
Temptation Island as opposed to other reality shows,” he shared sagely as the Maui trade
winds gently ruffled his hair. “You think you need a bunch of gimmicks and games and blocks
and dates and vote-offs. And the truth is you don't need any of it. This isn't Survivor where |
need to have a new challenge for immunity. And it's not The Bachelor where they go on their
dates or we fly them out somewhere or something. That is great, but it doesn't really have any
effect on this outcome.”

[Temptation Island USA Network, Thursdays beginning Oct. 10

0D

“Arrow” And

“Supernatural”

Take A
Final Bow

By Taylor Neumann

his month

begins the
final seasons of
two of The CW’s
banner shows.

Arrow is
ending with
an abbreviated
Season 8 —only 10
episodes — with the
multiverse hanging in
the balance and Oliver
(Stephen Amell) taking
on his most challenging
battle yet. It was also
announced that Season
8 will not include
Emily Bett Rickards
and Colton Haynes
(who portrayed Felicity
Smoak and Roy Harper)
as series regulars,
leaving Oliver without
two of his most trusted
partners as he faces
whatever comes next.
Supernatural

reaches the end this
year with a historic
Season 15, which will
consist of 20 episodes
and bring the sprawling
story of the Winchester
brothers to an end.
Sam and Dean (Jared
Padalecki and Jensen
Ackles) will yet again
be faced with the end
of the world, but this
time, it’s for real. In the
Season 14 finale, all
the monsters they had
spent their lives fighting
returned, promising a
dark storyline that will
also deal with the idea
of free will.
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Supernatural
The CW,
Thursdays
beginning
Oct. 10

Arrow
The CW,
Tuesdays
beginning
Oct. 15
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nly\a\few\ofithe original cast members remain
going,into, Season| 10\of one of TV's most popular
series, but'no character has undergone such an\extreme
evolution\as Carol\(Melissa McBride),\With the 'season:
ending bloodbath led by, Alpha'\(Samantha Morton), the
fear\the Whisperers\have evoked gives rise to paranoia,
secret\agendas\andinfighting. After losing her\beloved
son'\and\leaving\the King, Carol is afloat in\grief and, trying
to\figure things out; but\we all know she's 'going to be \out
for'Alpha.\Here McBride helps setthe tone for the new
season,

Where is Carol at emotionally and mentally.
when we start Season 102

Melissa\McBride: \When we start\Season {10,

she's dealing'with what\happened.\She's still reeling
from the grief\of\the loss\of Henry, and everybody, that
she witnessed on\the spikes; and the\breakup of her
relationship\with the\King, ‘and\just trying\to\find herself
again in this, world:

In'regards to her relationship with the King,
what can you share about\that?

It's all heartache\and brought about by the 'death of their
son Henry: [\think for\her, having had'such great hopes
in\such, a dismal\world\ = [\thinkiit's just, hard, for her to be
with'him, and like\she\said, the \fairy, tale, was shattered: Is
there\really \any. way\to\find\happiness? ‘And she doesn't
want to blame the\King:'She doesn't\want to blame
anybody: There's\really\only one person to blame, in
this\— 'Alpha. \'m\certain that\she\still has feelings, for the
King,\and adores\him; and'appreciates him,\but it's just
difficult for her\to\be with, him in\that sense! The \constant
reminder of what\she'lost!

And what\about her friendship with\Daryl?
Well, they, still\have each 'other’s back; but there\may, be
a little wrench\or\two thrown\inthere just to 'sort\of test
their loyalty to\one\another) maybe? l'guess \could say
that. Of course, \being, loyal to each'\other, but\as we've
seen, @#$% happens.

Over the past\few seasons we've'seen some
major character departures, and we know
this is the last.season for\Danai Gurira; who
plays Michonne. How does that.change'the
chemistry on the set?

Gosh. It never gets'any, easien\Possibly harder\because

[it's thel people [who have been there] the longest.

... It's weird, it's 'surreal to see somebody go, and it
always does change the dynamic a little in subtle ways
that\you can feel as'you start to move along without
them. And we do miss them a lot. You feel something
missing. It feels different. Then you get in the day-
to-day; and'l guess time starts to heal you a little bit,
and the stories change, and we see each other at the
events, and Comic Cons, things like that. ... We do
have a gathering, to celebrate everything. Who they
are and what they contribute to the show, and that's
always really bittersweet, but a very sweet time. It's also
exciting to'see \where they go, and what they do after
the show.

Can you assure us fans that you're not
departing anytime soon? Are you going

to ride this'out? Are you happy with your
character?

l\don’t know: Yeah, I'm happy. It just amazes me the
evolution of this\character, where she started, to see her
now. And also |'cantell you this season that Carol, and |
myself, are doing things that |'ve\never, done before and
that's really \exciting: I'm 'seeing Carol\do stuff that she's
never\done before. \There are sides to Carol; the big
reveal, that we've\never, seen before. ... You know, she's
very angry, and also she's out\for\vengeance: It's not
a\Walker she's after, It's not\the wotrld!itself, although
she'd\like to think she could fight\the worlditself. The
thing, [Alphal \is ‘alive 'and\it's\breathing and it\has a brain
and\it's\thinking and it's manipulative and everything
else,\and she's fighting that thing\in\a different\way than
welve seen her fight other human foes.

What can\you share\about Jeffrey Dean
Morgan's role\as Negan? Does Carol think
there’s any hope for him?

1 'think\he \has'the best lines: He's \got some really\good
one-liners this \year that\l'll read, in the \script and laugh
out\loud: The interactions he had with, Michonne\at\the
end of last 'season; \you think there,is\hope \for this\guy;

and there’s a part, of him, that you kind of ‘can't, help but The .
likel'And then you forget,\or you remember whathe 'did Vga]lamg

and how, he treated peaople. That's kind\of weird, when Ae;IC

you realize; “Ewi Ew, |l don't know.\Do l'want to like Sum’jays
him?\Ew."\\\\\Everyone's \got really, good storylines; and beginning
Negan\I'm really looking \forward to'seeing. Oct. 6
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Game 3 of the 2018

Sports World Series ended
in the wee hours of

the morning

Put On A Pot Of Coffee For The World
Series' Late-Night Show. By Ryan A. Berenz

Major League Baseball has been making efforts to speed up the
pace of games. The World Series didn't seem to get the memo.
Game 3 of the 2018 World Series between the L.A. Dodgers and the Boston Red
Sox was the longest Fall Classic game in history in both time and innings. At 3:29am
ET, the Dodgers won 3-2 with a walk-off home run in the 18th inning, seven hours and
20 minutes after the first pitch.
There's been a rash of way-past-primetime World Series games in recent years.
Game 1 of the 2015 World Series between the Kansas City Royals and the N.Y. Mets
required 14 innings over five hours and nine minutes. The 10-inning Game 7 of the
historic 2016 series between the Cleveland Indians and the Chicago Cubs needed
four hours and 28 minutes (and a 17-minute rain delay). In 2017, Game 5 between the
Dodgers and the Houston Astros took 10 innings and five hours, 17 minutes.
When the regular season concludes Sept. 29, expect the Astros, N.Y. Yankees
and Minnesota Twins to win their divisions in the AL, with the Indians, Oakland'A’s and
Tampa Bay Rays chasing the wild card. In the NL, the Dodgers and Atlanta Braves
should have their divisions in hand, with the Cubs and St. Louis Cardinals both battling
for the Central title. NL wild-card hopefuls include the Washington
Nationals, the Philadelphia Phillies and the Milwaukee Brewers. If \\\
tiebreakers are needed to decide playoff berths, ESPN will air them \\ B Postseason Schedule
on Sept. 30. \ -Card Games, NL: TBS (Oct. 1) & AL: ESPN (Oct. 2)
The wild-card games are Oct. 1-2 on TBS (NL) and ESPN (AL), Division Series, TBS (beginning Oct. 3)
followed by the best-of-five-game division series starting Oct. 3 (NL) on AL Division Series. FS1 or MLB Network (bedinning Oct. 4
TBS and Oct. 4 (AL) on FS1/MLB Network. The best-of-seven NLCS MR [ D kel 017 4)
airs exclusively on TBS beginning Oct. 11, with the ALCS beginning Oct SEARRAELULIIE TR RN (v e )]
12 on FOX or FS1. FOX airs the World Series beginning Oct. 22, with AL Championship Series, FS1 or FOX (beginning Oct. 12)
home-field advantage in the series awarded to the team with the better World Series, FOX (beginning Oct. 22)
regular-season record. Game 7, if necessary, is Oct. 30.

Credit,Ezra Shaw/ Getty Images.

2018 W

tin Edmonds/ Getty Images

Joe Flacco:

Denver Broncos QB Joe Flacco

NBA Season Tip-Off

The NBA regular season starts Oct.

22 on TNT in Toronto as the New
Orleans Pelicans visit the reigning
champion Raptors. The second game
has LeBron James and the L.A. Lakers
“on the road” against Kawhi Leonard,

Paul George and the L.A. Clippers.

College Football

Top October matchups on the college
gridiron include Oklahoma vs. Texas
in Dallas (FOX, Oct. 12), USC at Notre
Dame (NBC, Oct. 12) and UCLA at
Stanford (ESPN, Oct. 17).

NHL Opening Night

The puck drops on the NHL regular

season Oct. 2 on NBCSN as the

defending Stanley Cup champion St.

Louis Blues welcome Alex Ovechkin and the
Washington Capitals. The San Jose Sharks are at the
Vegas Golden Knights in NBCSN's second game.

Thursday Night Football

Five Thursday Night Football games are on the FOX
and NFL Network October schedule: L. A. Rams at
Seattle (Oct. 3), N.Y. Giants at New England (Oct.

10), Kansas City at Denver (Oct.17), Washington at
Minnesota (Oct. 24) and San Francisco at Arizona
(Oct. 31).




Multi-Sport FROM EVERY GAME
ISUNBDAYIAENERNG©@NS

From NMFL NETWORIC

With over 20 channels of your favorite sports networks, DISH’s Multi-Sport Pack offers sports fans the very
best coverage at an unbeatable value. Get access to NFL RedZone, NFL Network, NBA TV, NHL Network,
MLB Network, MLB StrikeZone, Pac-12 Network, Big Ten Network and Regional Sports Networks.

Featured Channels:

r
Ln Nzrwa'—." nmﬁg”z:rﬂu,‘xf h: Tv METWODOREK

MLB Network NFL Network NFL RedZone NBA TV PAC-12 Network SEC Network

Channel 152 Channel 154 Channel 155 Channel 156 Channel 409 Channel 408
_& Channel 406 _& Channel 404

Order the Multi-Sport Pack for only $13/month
To order call 1-800-333-DISH (3474) or visit mydish.com/multisport

Restrictions may apply to availability. Games subject to local blackout. Games in high definition require HD television and HD receiver; fee may apply to upgrade. Subject to change without notice. © 2018 The Associated Press. Credit: Kelvin Kuo.




DISH On Demand Calendar

Don’t Miss

These
HOLLYWOOD
HITS

For movie
descriptions,
premiere
dates and
ordering
information,
see pages
32-35

Extended Previews,
Sneak Peeks and
Exclusive Interviews
on Channel 102

SUN.

Aladdin

Anna

Booksmart

Child's Play

The Curse of
Buckout Road

Dark Phoenix

Doom: Annihilation

Hot Air

Inside Man: Most
Wanted

Jarhead: Law of
Return

®

Aladdin

Anna

Annabelle Comes
Home

Child's Play

Dark Phoenix

Doom: Annihilation

Hot Air

Jarhead: Law of
Return

John Wick: Chapter
3 - Parabellum

D

Anna

Annabelle Comes
Home

The Art of Self-
Defense

Can You Keep a
Secret?

Child's Play

Crawl

Dark Phoenix

Doom: Annihilation

Mary

Angel of Mine

Annabelle Comes
Home

The Art of Self-
Defense

Can You Keep a
Secret?

Child's Play

Corporate Animals

Crawl

The Lion King

Mary

Midsommar

John Wick: Chapter
3 - Parabellum

Low Tide

Ma

Men in Black:
International

Prey

Rogue Warfare

Shaft

Spider-Man: Far
From Home

The Tracker

Yesterday

Low Tide

Mary

Midsommar

Polaroid

Rogue Warfare

Shaft

Spider-Man: Far
From Home

Toy Story 4

Yesterday

Midsommar
Polaroid
Shaft
Spider-Man: Far
From Home
Stuber
Sweetheart
3 From Hell
Toy Story 4
Trick
Yesterday

Polaroid

Satanic Panic

Shaft

Spider-Man: Far
From Home

Strange but True

Stuber

Sweetheart

3 From Hell

Toy Story 4

Trick

Yesterday

Aladdin: © 2018 Disney Enterprises, Inc. ~ John Wick: Chapter 3 - Parabellum: © Summit Entertainment.  Booksmart: © 2019 ANNAPURNA PICTURES, LLC.

MON.

Aladdin

Anna

Booksmart

Child's Play

The Curse of
Buckout Road

Dark Phoenix

Doom: Annihilation

Hot Air

Inside Man: Most
Wanted

Jarhead: Law of
Return

Aladdin

Anna

Annabelle Comes
Home

Child's Play

Dark Phoenix

Doom: Annihilation

Hot Air

Jarhead: Law of
Return

John Wick: Chapter
3 - Parabellum

21

Anna

Annabelle Comes
Home

The Art of Self-
Defense

Can You Keep a
Secret?

Child's Play

Craw!

Dark Phoenix

Doom: Annihilation

Mary

Angel of Mine

Annabelle Comes
Home

The Art of Self-
Defense

Can You Keep a
Secret?

Child’s Play

Corporate Animals

Crawl

The Kill Team

The Lion King

Mary

John Wick: Chapter
3 - Parabellum

Low Tide

Ma

Men in Black:
International

Prey

Rogue Warfare

Shaft

Spider-Man: Far
From Home

The Tracker

Yesterday

Low Tide

Mary

Midsommar

Polaroid

Rogue Warfare

Shaft

Spider-Man: Far
From Home

Toy Story 4

Yesterday

Midsommar
Polaroid
Shaft
Spider-Man: Far
From Home
Stuber
Sweetheart
3 From Hell
Toy Story 4
Trick
Yesterday

Midsommar
Polaroid
Satanic Panic
Shaft
Spider-Man: Far
From Home
Strange but True
Stuber
Sweetheart
Toy Story 4
Trick
Yesterday

®n Demand

TUE.

Aladdin

Anna

The Black String

Bloodline

Booksmart

Child's Play

The Curse of
Buckout Road

Dark Phoenix

Doom: Annihilation

Inside Man: Most
Wanted

(8]

Aladdin

Anna

Annabelle Comes
Home

Child's Play

Dark Phoenix

Doom: Annihilation

Hot Air

Jarhead: Law of
Return

John Wick: Chapter
3 - Parabellum

®

Anna

Annabelle Comes
Home

The Art of Self-
Defense

Can You Keep a
Secret?

Child's Play

Crawl

Dark Phoenix

Doom: Annihilation

Mary

22

Angel of Mine

Annabelle Comes
Home

The Art of Self-
Defense

Can You Keep a
Secret?

Child’s Play

Corporate Animals

Crawl

The Kill Team

The Lion King

Mary

Angel of Mine

Annabelle Comes
Home

Can You Keep a
Secret?

Child's Play

Corporate Animals

Crawl

The Kill Team

The Lion King

Luce

Midsommar

Jarhead: Law of
Return

John Wick: Chapter
3 - Parabellum

Low Tide

Ma

Men in Black:
International

Shaft

Spider-Man: Far
From Home

The Tracker

Yesterday

Low Tide

Ma

Men in Black:
International

Midsommar

Rogue Warfare

Shaft

Spider-Man: Far
From Home

Toy Story 4

Yesterday

Midsommar
Polaroid
Rogue Warfare
Shaft
Spider-Man: Far
From Home
Stuber
Sweetheart
3 From Hell
Toy Story 4
Yesterday

Midsommar
Polaroid
Satanic Panic
Shaft
Spider-Man: Far
From Home
Strange but True
Stuber
Sweetheart
3 From Hell
Toy Story 4
Yesterday

Satanic Panic

Shaft

Spider-Man: Far
From Home

Strange but True

Stuber

10 Minutes Gone

Them That Follow

3 From Hell

Toy Story 4

Trick

Yesterday

The Lion King: © 2019 Disney Enterprises, Inc.
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® Previews CH. 500
® Movies CH. 501-535

Premiere Movies in Red.

WED.

(2]

Aladdin John Wick: Chapter
The Black String 3 - Parabellum
Bloodline Low Tide
Booksmart Ma
Child's Play Men in Black:
The Curse of International
Buckout Road Prey
Dark Phoenix Shaft
Doom: Annihilation | Spider-Man: Far
Inside Man: Most From Home
Wanted The Tracker
Jarhead: Law of Yesterday
Return
Aladdin Low Tide
Anna Ma
Annabelle Comes Men in Black:
Home International
Child's Play Midsommar
Dark Phoenix Rogue Warfare
Doom: Annihilation Shaft
Hot Air Spider-Man: Far
Jarhead: Law of From Home
Return Toy Story 4
John Wick: Chapter | Yesterday
3 - Parabellum
Anna Midsommar
Annabelle Comes Polaroid
Home Rogue Warfare
The Art of Self- Shaft
Defense Spider-Man: Far
Can You Keep a From Home
Secret? Stuber
Child's Play Sweetheart
Crawl 3 From Hell
Dark Phoenix Toy Story 4
Doom: Annihilation | Yesterday
Mary
Angel of Mine Midsommar
Annabelle Comes Polaroid
Home Satanic Panic
The Art of Self- Shaft
Defense Spider-Man: Far
Can You Keep a From Home
Secret? Strange but True
Child’s Play Stuber
Corporate Animals | Sweetheart
Crawl Toy Story 4
The Kill Team Trick
The Lion King Yesterday
Mary
Angel of Mine Satanic Panic
Annabelle Comes Shaft
Home Spider-Man: Far
Can You Keep a From Home
Secret? Strange but True
Child's Play Stuber
Corporate Animals 10 Minutes Gone
Crawl Them That Follow
The Kill Team 3 From Hell
The Lion King Toy Story 4
Luce Trick
Midsommar Yesterday

THURS.

(3]

Aladdin

Anna

The Black String

Bloodline

Booksmart

Child's Play

The Curse of
Buckout Road

Doom: Annihilation

Inside Man: Most
Wanted

Jarhead: Law of
Return

10)

Aladdin

Anna

Annabelle Comes
Home

Child's Play

Dark Phoenix

Doom: Annihilation

Hot Air

Jarhead: Law of
Return

John Wick: Chapter
3 - Parabellum

17)

Anna

Annabelle Comes
Home

The Art of Self-
Defense

Can You Keep a
Secret?

Child's Play

Crawl

Dark Phoenix

Doom: Annihilation

Mary

Angel of Mine

Annabelle Comes
Home

The Art of Self-
Defense

Can You Keep a
Secret?

Child's Play

Corporate Animals

Craw!

The Kill Team

The Lion King

Mary

Angel of Mine

Annabelle Comes
Home

Can You Keep a
Secret?

Child's Play

Corporate Animals

The Kill Team

The Lion King

Luce

Midsommar

Shaft

John Wick: Chapter
3 - Parabellum

Low Tide

Ma

Men in Black:
International

Prey

Shaft

Spider-Man: Far
From Home

The Tracker

Yesterday

Low Tide

Ma

Men in Black:
International

Midsommar

Rogue Warfare

Shaft

Spider-Man: Far
From Home

Toy Story 4

Yesterday

Midsommar
Polaroid
Rogue Warfare
Shaft
Spider-Man: Far
From Home
Stuber
Sweetheart
3 From Hell
Toy Story 4
Yesterday

Midsommar
Polaroid
Satanic Panic
Shaft
Spider-Man: Far
From Home
Strange but True
Stuber
Sweetheart
3 From Hell
Toy Story 4
Trick

Spider-Man: Far
From Home

Strange but True

Stuber

10 Minutes Gone

Them That Follow

3 From Hell

Toy Story 4

Trick

FRI.

(4]

Aladdin

Anna

The Black String

Booksmart

Child's Play

The Curse of
Buckout Road

Dark Phoenix

Doom: Annihilation

Inside Man: Most
Wanted

Jarhead: Law of
Return

Aladdin

Anna

Annabelle Comes
Home

Child's Play

Dark Phoenix

Doom: Annihilation

Hot Air

Jarhead: Law of
Return

John Wick: Chapter
3 - Parabellum

18]

Anna

Annabelle Comes
Home

The Art of Self-
Defense

Can You Keep a
Secret?

Child's Play

Craw!

Dark Phoenix

Doom: Annihilation

Mary

Angel of Mine

Annabelle Comes
Home

The Art of Self-
Defense

Can You Keep a
Secret?

Child's Play

Corporate Animals

Crawl

The Kill Team

The Lion King

Mary

John Wick: Chapter
3 - Parabellum

Low Tide

Ma

Men in Black:
International

Prey

Rogue Warfare

Shaft

Spider-Man: Far
From Home

The Tracker

Yesterday

Low Tide

Mary

Midsommar

Polaroid

Rogue Warfare

Shaft

Spider-Man: Far
From Home

Toy Story 4

Yesterday

Midsommar
Polaroid
Shaft
Spider-Man: Far
From Home
Stuber
Sweetheart
3 From Hell
Toy Story 4
Trick
Yesterday

Midsommar
Polaroid
Satanic Panic
Shaft
Spider-Man: Far
From Home
Stuber
Sweetheart
3 From Hell
Toy Story 4
Trick
Yesterday

OCTOBER

SAT.

Aladdin

Anna

Booksmart

Child's Play

The Curse of
Buckout Road

Dark Phoenix

Doom: Annihilation

Hot Air

Inside Man: Most
Wanted

Jarhead: Law of
Return

12)

Aladdin

Anna

Annabelle Comes
Home

Child's Play

Dark Phoenix

Doom: Annihilation

Hot Air

Jarhead: Law of
Return

John Wick: Chapter
3 - Parabellum

®

Anna

Annabelle Comes
Home

The Art of Self-
Defense

Can You Keep a
Secret?

Child's Play

Crawl

Dark Phoenix

Doom: Annihilation

Mary

Midsommar

Angel of Mine

Annabelle Comes
Home

The Art of Self-
Defense

Can You Keep a
Secret?

Child's Play

Corporate Animals

Craw!

The Kill Team

The Lion King

Mary

Toy Story 4: © 2019 Dinsey/ Pixar. ~ Spider-Man: Far From Home: © 2013 CTMG, Inc. **ALL IMAGES ARE PROPERTY OF SONY PICTURES ENTERTAINMENT INC. FOR PROMOTIONAL USE ONLY. SALE, DUPLICATION OR TRANSFER OF THIS MATERIAL IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.
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John Wick: Chapter
3 - Parabellum

Low Tide

Ma

Men in Black:
International

Prey

Rogue Warfare

Shaft

Spider-Man: Far
From Home

The Tracker

Yesterday

Low Tide

Mary

Midsommar

Polaroid

Rogue Warfare

Shaft

Spider-Man: Far
From Home

Toy Story 4

Yesterday

Polaroid

Shaft

Spider-Man: Far
From Home

Stuber

Sweetheart

3 From Hell

Toy Story 4

Trick

Yesterday

Midsommar
Polaroid
Satanic Panic
Shaft
Spider-Man: Far
From Home
Strange but True
Stuber
Sweetheart
3 From Hell
Toy Story 4
Trick
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DISH On Demand NEW RELEASES

©2019 Disney Enterprises, Inc. Al Rights Reserved

© 2019 WARNER BROS. ENTERTAINMENT INC.

The Lion King

(Family) This remake gives the 1994 animated classic about
Simba’s growth into the would-be king an updated look. Voices
of Donald Glover, Seth Rogen, Chiwetel Ejiofor (PG, 1:58)
Premieres Oct. 22

&2 Make It A Movie Night! Although frequently referred to as
\“W live action, this is truly an animated spectacle that will leave you
marveling at the technology that exists to create this film.

©

Toy Story 4

(Family) A new toy named Forky joins the crew on a road trip like no
other that shows Buzz, Woody and the gang just how big the world
is for a toy. Voices of Tim Allen, Tom Hanks, Annie Potts (G, 1:40)
Premieres Oct. 8

#2 Make It A Movie Night! Buzz, Woody and the gang are
\“m/ featured alongside a new toy that is created in this film: the lovable
Forky. How can you not want to spend time with these characters?

Annabelle
Comes Home
(Horror) Determined to
keep Annabelle from
wreaking more havoc, Ed
and Lorraine Warren bring
the possessed doll to the
locked artifacts room in
their home. But despite a
priest’s holy blessing, the
doll targets the Warrens'
daughter Judy and her
friends. Mckenna Grace,
Madison Iseman, Katie
Sarife (R, 1:46)
Premieres Oct. 8

W
N

© Paramount Pictures.

Crawl

(Suspense) An impending
hurricane is about to unleash
more than just weather on
the small town of Coral Lake
as creatures from the deep
get washed ashore with the
storm. Kaya Scodelario, Barry
Pepper, Ross Anderson

(R, 1:27)

Premieres Oct. 15

0D



©2019 CTMB, Inc. Al rights reserved. **ALL IMAGES ARE PROPERTY OF SONY PICTURES ENTERTAINMENT INC.

K
\lll Make It A Movie Night!

CRITIC PICK OF THE MONTH

#2 Make It A
\\llll/ Movie Night!

This journey to a post-
Avengers: Endgame
world will startle if you
aren't up to speed
with the status of that
film. But if you are,
Tom Holland proves
to be a quality high
school-age Peter
Parker. | loved the
story, the action and
the actors — special
props to Jon Favreau
and Marisa Tomei.
Happy and Aunt May
forever!

It's my pick of the
month.

Paul Hall is a nationally
syndicated film critic and
member of the Broadcast
Film Critics Association
(BFCA).

Spider-Man: Far From Home

(Action) A trip with his class overseas seems like the perfect refresh for young Peter
Parker. But Nick Fury has other plans for Spider-Man a threat is looming. Tom Holland,

Zendaya, Jake Gyllenhaal (PG-13, 2:09) Premieres Oct. 1

THE BEST AT THE BOX OFFICE

MOVIE (Genre/Rating/Runtime)

The Lion King (Family, PG, 1:58)
Toy Story 4 (Family, G, 1:40)
Spider-Man: Far From Home (Action, PG-13, 2:09)

Aladdin (Family, PG, 2:08)
John Wick: Chapter 3 - Parabellum (Action, R, 2:11)

Annabelle Comes Home (Horror, R, 1:46)
Crawl (Suspense, R, 1:27)

Booksmart (Comedy, R, 1:42)

Stuber (Comedy, R, 1:33)

0D

BOX OFFICE GROSS

(at presstime)
$530 million
$432 million
$388 million
$355 million
$171 million

$74 million
$39 million
$23 million
$22 million

®n Demand

® Previews CH. 500
® Movies CH. 501-535

Ordering A
Movie Is Easy!

OBy Remote:
Keep your receiver phone line or
internet connected at all times.

1. Go to Channels 500-535.

2. Find your movie and select
“Rent Now:"'

OBy Phone:
Call toll-free 1-877-DISH
PPV (347-4778)

O By Text Message:

Text MOVIE to 34741 and
follow the text instructions.

OBy Internet:
Log on to

mydish.com/movies
Phone line or broadband
internet connection not required
if ordering online or by phone.

OBy MyDISH App:
Download the MyDISH App and
select “Movies&Events” on the
SERVICES tab.

DISH

On Demand
Channels 500-535

« Standard Definition:
$4.99 Each

* High Definition PPV:
$5.99-$6.99 Each

* High Definition VOD:
$6.99 Each

For more information about

HD programming on DISH, or
to find out how to upgrade to an
HD-capable receiver, call
1-800-333-DISH (3474).

33



SHOWING THIS MONTH

Anna

Art of Deception

Dark Phoenix

The Death and
Return of
Superman

Doom: Annihilation

Fronteras

Inside Man: Most
Wanted

Jarhead: Law of
Return

John Wick: Chapter
3 - Parabellum

The Art of Self-
Defense

Booksmart

Can You Keep a
Secret?

Corporate Animals

The Death of Dick
Long

Documentary

Bethany Hamilton:
Unstoppable

The Cat Rescuers

David Crosby:
Remember My
Name

Emanuel

Honeyland

Drama

Black Spruce

The Cat and the
Moon

Farming

Harmonia

Hot Air

Family

Aladdin

Cinderella and the
Secret Prince

Horror

Annabelle Comes
Home

The Black String

Bloodline

Child's Play

The Curse of
Buckout Road

The Gallows Act Il

Gothic Harvest

Harpoon

Ma

Suspense
Angel of Mine
Crawl

Luce

The Kill Team
Low Tide
Lucky Day
Men in Black:
International
Rogue Warfare
Shaft
Spider-Man: Far
From Home
Teen Titans
Gol! vs. Teen
Titans
The Tracker

Lloyd the Conqueror
Mister America
Stuber

Ulysses and Mona
Yesterday

Maiden

Making Montgomery
Clift

Marianne & Leonard:
Words of Love

Mike Wallace Is Here

The Rise of Jordan
Peterson

Miss Virginia
Nighthawks
Rosie
Sprinter
Three Peaks

The Lion King
Toy Story 4

Mary

Midsommar

The Nightshifter
The Noonday Witch
One Night In October
Polaroid

Prey

Satanic Panic
Sweetheart

3 From Hell

Trick

Strange but True
10 Minutes Gone
Them That Follow

DISH On Demand NEW RELEASES

© 2019 Twentieth Century Fox Film Corporation. All Rights Reserved

Stuber

(Comedy) Uber driver Stu
is in for the ride of his life
when Vic, a cop who had
a recent LASIK procedure,
enlists his services, via

the app, to track down a
criminal he has long tried
to catch. Dave Bautista,
Kumail Nanjiani, Iko Uwais
(R, 1:33)

Premieres Oct. 15

2, Make It A Movie

\lll/ Night! 1 1oved Dave
Bautista and Kumail
Nanjiani. The two actors
and their onscreen
chemistry really drive
this rideshare to its

© A24 Films,

destination.
Midsommar The Art of Self-
(Horror) A trip to a summer festival Defense

in rural Sweden turns increasingly
violent and a bit bizarre. Florence
Pugh, Jack Reynor, William Jackson
Harper (R, 2:27) Premieres Oct. 8

(Comedy) After an attack, a man
decides to take up karate in order to
defend himself, but the charismatic
sensei that leads the dojo may have
other motives for taking him on.
Jesse Eisenberg, Alessandro Nivola,
Imogen Poots (R, 1:44)

Premieres Oct. 15

0D



®n Demand

® Previews CH. 500
® Movies CH. 501-535

Adults Only.

Courtesy of Sony Pitures Classic

© 2019 Neon

© Roadside Attractions.

o
o

Maiden

(Documentary) Tracy
Edwards went from
being a cook on charter
boats to the skipper of
the first ever all-female
crew to enter the
Whitbread Round the
World Race. (PG, 1:37)
Premieres Oct. 1

Luce

(Suspense) A couple
raises their adopted son
into an ideal young man.
Coming from a war-torn
country, Luce has done
everything right, until a

high school teacher raises

the possibility that it is all

a facade for the reality that

lies beneath the surface.
Naomi Watts, Octavia
Spencer, Kelvin Harrison
Jr. (R, 1:49)

Premieres Oct. 29

Marianne

& Leonard:
Words of
Love
(Documentary) Late
musician Leonard
Cohen and his muse
Marianne lhlen are
featured in this in-
depth look at their
relationship. (R, 1:42)
Premieres Oct. 15

Midnight
Lounqge/

"h oiu%:tse

Up to 8ssizzling channels

Order On Channel 490 or 499

Adult Showcase offers EIGHT of the best adult channels, including XTSY, Hustler TV,
Hustler HD, Reality Kings TV, TEN, Vivid, BraZZers and Real Extreme for up to three
consecutive hours for only $17.99.

o

50% \ Channel 489
OFF! 4 Hoursfor $13.99
X

Channel 491
90 Minutes for $13.99
XX1/2 XX1/2

ten

Channel 493 Channel 494
90 Minutes for $13.99 90 Minutes for $13.99
XX1/2 XX1/2 XX1/2

erAzZZERSQ]

RHUSTER (I SHlER (= =)

Channel 496
90 Minutes for $13.99

Channel 498

90 Minutes for $13.99
XK1/2 XK1/2 -

Channel 497
90 Minutes for $13.99

Adult Programming May Be Found On
Channels 488-499.

To order:
Use your remote
Order online at mydish.com/adult
Call 1-877-DISH PPV (347-4778)

To hide Adult channels from view in your
onscreen guide, activate the Adult Guard
feature. For instructions on how to activate
Adult Guard, go to dish.com/adultguard

Movies, prices & schedules subject to change. Some channels require a DISH 500.
Must be at least 18 years or older to order. Blackout restrictions apply.
© 2019 Reality Kings, LLC, All Rights Reserved. ~ © 2019 Spice Entertainment Inc.
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Channel 492
90 Minutes for $13.99

Channel 495
90 Minutes for §13.99



Special Events ON PAY-PER-VIEW

LIVE! Sunday, Oct. 6 at 7PM ET
Standard Definition: $44.99 ¢ Channel 462 haeble n
High Definition: $44.99 * Channel 460 HD)
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Order now: Call 1-877-DISH PPV (347-4778) or online at mydish.com/wwe

Card subject to change. HD programming requires HD receiver and HD television (sold separately).




DISH Sports Packages

™

Multi-Sport | “room every came

Pack SUNDAY AFTERNOONS

Full season price! Order NHL Center Ice now
and get the entire regular season for only $165
or 4 payments of $41.25!

To order call 1-877-DISH PPV (347-4778)  Inclyges
or visit mydish.com/NHL authenticated

LZONE

From MFL NETWORI

With over 20 channels of your favorite sports networks,

DISH's Multi-Sport Pack offers sports fans the very best
coverage at an unbeatable value. Get access to NFL RedZone,
NFL Network, NBA TV, NHL Network, MLB Network, MLB
StrikeZone, Pac-12 Network, Big Ten Network and Regional
Sports Networks.

Featured Channels:

Watch the most NBA Basketball with the NBA LEAGUE PASS
package on DISH. NBA LEAGUE PASS is a regular season ’
package that provides subscribers with games from outside MLB Network NFL Network NFL RedZone

NeTwanie RAEpZavE

their local viewing area. With NBA LEAGUE PASS you can Channel 152 Channel 154 Channel 155
follow your favorite teams, players and matchups even if you're F
in one city and they're in another. M METWORK
Full season price! Order NBA League Pass now NBA TV PAC-12 Network SEC Network
- Channel 156 Channel 409 Channel 408
and get the entire regular season for only $199 A G 1406 e 04

or 4 payments of $49.75!

To order call 1-877-DISH PPV (347-4778)
or visit mydish.com/NBA

Order the Multi-Sport Pack for only $13/month

To order call 1-800-333-DISH (3474) or
NBA Regular Sezson, out-of-market games only. NBA LEAGUE PASS automaticaly continues at a special renewal ate each year unless you callto cancel priorto th start of th season, e H H

provided DISH carries this service. All prices, fees, charges, packages and programming subject to change without notice. The package is nonrefundable, nonproratable and nontransferable VIS It myd ISh 'co m/m u Itlspo rt

once the season begins. Restrictions apply to compatible DISH antennas and receivers. May nt be availabl in Alaska, Hawail, Puerto Rico, or USVI, Games subject to loca blackout, Games
i high definition require HO receiver, fee may apply to upgrade. Subscriptions subject to applicable sales tax. Commercial locations require an appropriate license agreement. Blackouts

and ther restictions apy. © 2013 DISH Network LLC, Al ihts resenved. NBA, the NBAlgoandteam dentcatos ar he exclsie intellectal popety of NBA Praertes,In,and ‘ - 5 .
the respective member teams. © 2019 NBA Propertie, Inc. Al Rights Resered. © 2018 NBAE. et Sam Forencih/ NBAE via ety Images. fee may apply to upgrade. Subject to change without notice. © 2018 The Associated Press. Credit: Kelvin Kuo.

Restrictions may apply to availability. Games subject to local blackout. Games in high definition require HD television and HD receiver;

To Order Call 1-866-794-5262
or visit mydish.com/sports

oD Al prices, packages and schedules subject to change. 37
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Premium Profiler

\

The House With a Clock in Its
Walls oct. 4

Lewis Barnavelt wants his Uncle Jonathan to
teach him magic so they can find out why the
mysterious clock in their house's walls is
counting down. Jack Black, Cate Blanchett,
Owen Vaccaro (PG)

SuperFly oct.1

This modern-day remake of the classic 1972
film follows Priest as he attempts one last
score, pitting him against a new crew with
connections to a Mexican drug cartel. Trevor
Jackson, Jason Mitchell, Lex Scott Davis (R)

What Men Want Oct.1

Ali lives in the male-dominated world of sports
agents and athletes. When she acquires the
ability to hear men’s thoughts, she gets a
decided advantage over her male colleagues.
Taraji P. Henson, Tracy Morgan, Wendi
McLendon-Covey (R)

SEASON
PREMIERE

Peaky Blinders oct 4

The British gangster family series starring
Cillian Murphy returns for Season 5. The new
season finds the family’s world thrown into
turmoil by the financial crash of 1929. Also
stars Helen McCrory, Sam Claflin (TV-MA)

38

Open Water 3: Cage Dive oct.10

Three friends head to Australia for a cage-dive
encounter with great white sharks. When a
huge wave destroys their boat, they are set
adrift with hungry sharks circling them. Joe/
Hogan, Josh Potthoff, Megan Peta Hill (R)

The Professor and the Madman
Oct.5

Professor James Murray is compiling words for
the first edition of the Oxford English Dictionary
and receives over 10,000 entries from a patient
at Broadmoor Criminal Lunatic Asylum. Me/
Gibson, Sean Penn, Eddie Marsan (TV-PG)

Wonder Park oOct.5

The story of a lost amusement park comes alive
with the imagination of a creative young girl.
Voices of Brianna Denski, Jennifer Garner, Mila
Kunis (PG)

NEW
SERIES

Living With Yourself oct. 18

Paul Rudd plays a man struggling in life who
undergoes a novel spa treatment that promises
to make him a better person. However, he finds
that he's been replaced by a new and improved
version of himself. Also stars Aisling Bea
(TV-MA)

Sid & Judy oct.18

The dramatic career and personal struggles of
Judy Garland are explored through rare concert
footage, never-before-heard voice recordings,
personal photos and the memories of the man
who was her confidant, manager and third
husband: Sid Luft. (TV-14)

White Boy Rick oct.9

The tale of a teenager who was a street hustler,
FBI informant and drug kingpin — all before he
turned 16. Based on the true story of Richard
Wershe Jr. Matthew McConaughey, Jennifer
Jason Leigh, Richie Merritt (R)

SEASON
PREMIERE

Get Shorty Oct.6

Season 3 finds Miles Daly, newly released from
prison, in a cat-and-mouse game with studio
head Lawrence Budd, while Amara and Rick
flee to the Guatemalan jungle to escape the
FBI. Chris O'Dowd, Lidia Porto, Ray Romano
(TV-MA)

ORIGINAL
FILM

The Laundromat oct.18

Ellen Martin begins investigating a fake
insurance policy, only to find herself down

a rabbit hole that can be linked to a law firm
with a vested interest in helping the wealthy
amass even larger fortunes. Meryl Streep,
Gary Oldman and Antonio Banderas (TV-MA)

0D



To Order a Movie Package, Visit
www.dish.com or Call 1-800-333-DISH (3474)

(© 2019 The Orchard

The Hummingbird Project

Oct. 19

Vincent and Anton are high-frequency traders
whose dream is to build a fiber-optic cable
straight between Kansas and New Jersey,
making them millions. Jesse Eisenberg,
Alexander Skarsgérd, Salma Hayek (R)

S
15
£
o
3
5

Leavenworth oct.20

This true crime docuseries centers on the true
story of Clint Lorance, a former first lieutenant in
the U.S. Army who is currently serving a 19-
year sentence for murder at the United States
Penitentiary, Leavenworth. (TV-MA)

Book Club oOct.18

Four lifelong friends create a book club together
in an attempt to stimulate their minds. When
one member suggests reading Fifty Shades of
Grey for their next title, things get interesting.
Diane Keaton, Jane Fonda, Candice Bergen
(PG-13)

SEASON
PREMIERE

The Kominsky Method oct. 25

Season 2 starts with Sandy meeting

his daughter's new boyfriend, who is
uncomfortably close to Sandy’s age.
Meanwhile, Norman reconnects with an old
flame after 50 years. Michael Douglas, Alan
Arkin (TV-MA)

0D

SERIES
D( FINALE

The Affair oct.27

After five seasons, the Golden Globe-winning
drama that explored the emotional effects of an
extramarital relationship comes to an end.
Dominic West, Maura Tierney, Julia Goldani
Telles (TV-MA)

The River and the Wall

Oct. 21

In this documentary, five friends travel the Texas
borderlands for 1,200 miles, going from El
Paso to the Gulf of Mexico to explore the
potential impacts of a wall on the natural
environment. (TV-14)

The Prodigy Oct.25

Miles is an incredibly intelligent child, but there
also seems to be a dark side within him, and his
mother Sarah begins to suspect something
supernatural is afoot. Taylor Schilling, Jackson
Robert Scott, Colm Feore (R)

NEW
SERIES

Daybreak oct.25

Josh, a teenage outcast, navigates a
postapocalyptic wasteland to find his high
school love Sam. His story is told between
flashbacks just before the nuclear strike and
his current predicament of trying to stay alive.
Colin Ford, Sophie Simnett (TV-MA)

SHOWTIME

STARZ

EPIX

NETFLIX

SHOWING
This Month

The Affair
(Series Finale)

Boxing: Shields vs.
Habazin

Murder in the Bayou
(Docuseries Finale)

0On Becoming a God
in Central Florida
(Season Finale)

Hell Fest
The House With a 0‘5‘?“ LIS
Clock in Its Walls e
The Hummingbird Sid & Judy
Project
The Amityville The River and the
Murders Wall
The Divorce Party Ruta Madre
Leavenworth Sunset
(New Docuseries) SuperFly
The Oscar Nominated )
The Veil
Shart Films 2019: e
Live Action Warren Miller's Face

The Professor and the

of Winter

Madman White Boy Rick

Ali Kalifornia

Be Cool Legends of the Fall

Book Club The Prodigy

Bull Durham Saturday Night Fever

Eight Men Out 28 Days

Face/ Off Varsity Blues

Get Shorty (Season What Men Want
Premiere) Wonder Park

Hoosiers

Big Mouth The Laundramat
(Season Premiere) (Original Film)

Daybreak Living With Yourself
(New Series) (New Series)

Dolemite Is My Name

Peaky Blinders

(Original Film) (Season Premiere)
El Camino: A Breaking ~ Plan Coeur
Bad Movie (Season Premiere
(Original Film) Rattlesnake
Eli (Original Film) (Original Film)
Fractured Rhythym & Flow
(Original Film) (New Series)
In the Tall Grass
(Original Film)
The Kominsky Method
(Season Premiere)
39



Ch\annel Pack Directory

((csSiriusXxm)
A&E 118 Freeform 180 RECTV 284 POP A
AMC 131 Free Speech TV (FSTV) 9415 REELZChannel @ sAP 299 Siius His 1 999 6002
America's Auction Channel 219 Fuse 164 Ride TV 248 %05 00 & 995 4005
Angel One 262 FX @ sapP 136 Russia Today 280 0506 996 5006
Animal Planet & 184 FXX 125 Sale sap 225 T0son7 997 8007
AXS TV 167 | Gem Shopping Network 229 | Shepherd's Chapel '80s on 8 99-8 6008
BabyFirstTV sap 823 | getTv a3 |  Network 2218 Yson§ 99 6009
Beauty iQ 73 | GRIT 217 S!rf“SXM A 99 Coffee House 9914 G014
Believers’ Voice of HGTV 119 | SiriusXM . 6002:6096 The Pulse 995 6015
Victory Network 265 | p SonlLife Broadcasting sap 257 The Blend 9916 6016
illsong Channel 258 Syly 199
BOUNCE 359 History &8 120 The Beatles 99-18 6018
Bravo 120 | iy e TBN 260 ROCK
BUZZR 245 | 002 TBSED sap 139 Elvs Radio 9319 6019
BYUTV 9403 . 3 Angels Broadcasting E Street Radio 99-20 6020
Ca:oon Network (E) sap 176 Hopper Insider 1038 Network 9393 U"demmund Garaug 99-21 6021
Cartoon Network (W) 177 | HSN 74 | TLC 183 Pearl Jam Radio 992 602
CGTN Espariol 884 HSN2 226 TNTED sAP 138 The Grateful Dead 99-23 6023
COTNN spano 2re | IFCE 133 | Travel Channel 196 Radio Margartavile 9324 6024
Crrston Telovision Network 57 | IMPact Network 068 | tuTV 242 Classic Rewind 9925 605
ristian Television Networ In Country Television 230 | TV Games Network 399 it i -

gMT 166 INSP 059 TV Land 106 Deep Tracks 99-27 6027

NB 208 . VG2 308 Spectrum 99-28 6028
CNNEB sap 200 :gll\elstlgatlon Discovery ;:g USA BB sap 105 Jam 0n 99-29 6029
Comedy Central 107 - V-ME 846 The Loft 99-30 6030
Comet @ony ogg | Jewely Television 83/227 |\ 0 160 The Bidge B3R 6%
The Cowboy Channel ggp | ustice 252 \WE 128 15 W 08 6033
CRAFT 221 JL_IS“CE Central - 240 The Weather Channel 214 Lt 901 6034
C-SPAN AP 210 Kids & Teens Television (KTV) 264 WeatherNation 215 Sirius XMU 99-35 6035
C-SPAN2 011 | LAFFTV 237 | \WGN America* 939 Alt Nation 9936 6036
Daystar 963 | Lifetime BB saP 108 youtv 228 Octane 1 -
DEAL g5 | LinkTV 9410 | 7 Living mom 191 el .
Discovery Channel 182 | Local Channels P Liﬂ :iuaMI::m 9940 6040
DISH Mult-Channel View 100 | (ABG/CBS,FOX,NBC) 270 | WlyilEER Il Aney ol
DISH Music Channels  923-946 Meroury TV (MALL) 86/220 190 + Channels :[:Ijul:m ::2; :gz;
DISH Studio @ 102 MeTV 247 AT 120 Plus includes most networks from HIP-HOP/R&B
Disney Channel (E) 179 | MLB Extra Innings 565 | RO el o 995 6005
Disney Channe W) 173 MotorTrend Network 046 plus these additional channels:

. MSNBC 209 Big Ten Network & 405 i |
E! Entertainment g Starting On Channel .. 99-53 6053
Television 114 | MTV 160 Big Ten Network 410 COUNTRY
Enlace 9411 | MTV Live 369 FOX Sports 2 149 The Highway 9956 6056
EPIC 85 MTV2 161 Laeliann Nekwaik T 407 YgKuumry 99-57 6057
¢}
ESPN 140 | NASA 286 NFL Network 154 Prime Gountry 99-58 6058
ESPN2 143 | National Geographic 197 Pac-12 Network 4 - Wilie's Roadhouse 5599 6059
ESPNEWS & 142 | NBCSN 169 | o0 = REWOr Ll i o
ESPNU 141 Newsmax 216 Pac-12 Network 409 Bluegrass Junction 99-62 6062
CHRISTIAN
ESPN Alternate 144-145 | NEWSY o83 | SECNetwork 4 e anom. B oe
EVINE Live 134 | NHL Center lce 574 | SEC Network 408 B ERaET
EWTN 261 | Nick/Nick at Nite (E) @ sap 170 |  Tennis Channel 400 Strting On Channel ..~ 9965 6066
Faith USA 269 Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171 World Fishing Network 394 CLASSICAL
Family Entertainment TV 82 | On Demand Guide 500 Starting On Channel ..~ 99-74 6074
FM 243 KEY:
Folk TV 018 Paramount Network 2 = Channels broadcast in SD and HD unless ‘II-,ATIN/WORLD 9991 6091
o 1 Pop 117 noted as (B only) IVH.
Food Network 110 Pursuit 393 A = Available on all Hopper, Joey, and Wally Aguila 99-94 6094
FOX Business 206 QVC @ sap 137 receivers. Select the “+” icon to expand Caliente 99-95 6095
all channels.

FOX News Channel 205 Qve2 255 SAP = Second Audio Program (Spanish)
FOX Sports 1 150 Real 94/223 | 1=0nlyin HD for live events PLUS SO MANY MORE!

220 oD



America’s Top 200 | 240 + Channels

A&E 118
AMC 131
America’s Auction Channel 219
Angel One 262
Animal Planet 184
AXS TV 167
BabyFirstTV sap 823
BBC America 135
Beauty iQ 73
Believers' Voice of

Victory Network 265
BET 124
Big Ten Network & 405
Big Ten Network 410
Boomerang sAP 175
BOUNCE 359
Bravo 129
BUZZR 245
BYUTV 9403
Cartoon Network (E) @ sap 176
Cartoon Network (W) 177
CBS Sports Network 158
CGTN Esparol 884
CGTNN 279
Christian Television Network 267
CMT 166
CNBC 208
CNN @ sap 200
Comedy Central 107
Comet @O0y 289
Cooking Channel 113
The Cowboy Channel 232
CRAFT 221
C-SPAN sap 210
C-SPAN2 211
Daystar 263
DEAL 95
Discovery Channel 182
Discovery Family 179
DISH Multi-Channel View 100
DISH Music Channels  923-946
DISH Studio 102
Disney Channel (E) 172
Disney Channel (W) 173
Disney Junior 168
Disney XD saAP 174
DIY 111
DPLCL 270/827
E! Entertainment

Television 114
Enlace 9411

EPIC 85
ESPN 140
ESPN2 143
ESPNEWS 142
ESPNU 141
ESPN Alternate 144-145
Estrella TV 852
EVINE Live 134
EWTN 261
Faith USA 269
Family Entertainment TV 82
FM 243
FOROtv 847
Folk TV 218
Food Network 110
FOX Business 206
FOX News Channel 205
FOX Sports 1 150
FOX Sports 2 149
Freeform 180
Free Speech TV (FSTV) 9415
Fuse 164
FX®® sap 136
FXX 125
FYI 119
Galavision 273/833
Game Show Network 116
Gem Shopping Network 229
getTV 373
Golf Channel 401
GRIT 217
Hallmark Channel 185
Hallmark Drama 186
Hallmark Movies

& Mysteries 187
HGTV 112
Hillsong Channel 258
History B2 120
HITN 843
HLN 202
Hopper Insider 103
HSN 74
HSN2 226
IFC 133
Impact Network 268
In Country Television 230

Red = Additional channels from America’s Top 120 Plus

INSP 259
Investigation Discovery 192
ION 250
Jewelry Television 83/227
Justice 252
Justice Central 240
Kids & Teens Television (KTV) 264
LAFF TV 237
Lifetime @2 sAP 108
Lifetime Movie Network 109
Link TV 9410
Local Channels

(ABC, CBS, FOX,NBC)  2-70
Longhorn Network BB 407
Mercury TV (MALL) 86/220
MeTV 247
MLB Extra Innings 565
MLB Network 152/478

MotorTrend Network 246

MSNBC @ 209
MTV 160
MTV Live 369
MTV2 161
NASA 286
Nat Geo WILD 190
National Geographic 197
NBA TV @B sapP 156
NBCSN 159
Newsmax 216
NEWSY 283
NFL Network 154
NHL Center Ice 574
NHL Network 157
Nick Jr. 169
Nick/Nick at Nite (E) @ saAp 170
Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171
Olympic Channel 389
On Demand Guide 500
Outdoor Channel 396
OWN 189
Oxygen 127
Pac-12 Network _& 406
Pac-12 Network 409
Paramount Network 241
Pop 117
Pursuit 393
QVC @ sap 137
QvC2 255
Real 94/223

RECTV 284
REELZChannel @ sap 299
RFD-TV 231
Ride TV 248
Russia Today 280
Sale sap 225
Science 193
SEC Network & 404
SEC Network 408
Shepherd’s Chapel

Network 256
SiriusXM _& 99
SiriusXM 6002-6096
SonlLife Broadcasting sap 257
SundanceTV 126
Syfy 122
TBN 260
TBS @ sap 139
TCM @ sap 132
TeenNick 181
Tennis Channel 400
3 Angels Broadcasting

Network 9393
TLC 183
TNT &2 sap 138
Travel Channel 196
truTV 242
TV Games Network 399
TV Land 106
TVG2 398
UniMas 271/830
Univision (E) 270/827
Univision (W) 828
Univision Deportes 397/856
Uplifting Entertainment 188
USA @ sapP 105
V-ME 846
VH1 162
Viceland 121
WE tv 128
The Weather Channel 214
WeatherNation 215
WGN America 239
World Fishing Network 394
YouTV 228
Z Living @°nly 191

oD To view channels broadcast in HD, you need an HD TV, a DISH HD receiver, and a DISH HD add-on package. Programming subject to change. 221



Ch\annel Pack Directory

America’s Top 250 | 290 + Channels

A&E 118
AMC 131
America's Auction Channel 219
American Heroes

Channel 195
Angel One BB 262
Animal Planet 184
AXS TV 167
BabyFirstTV saAp 823
BBC America 135
Beauty iQ 73

belN SPORTS @ sap  392/781
belN Sports in Espanol @ sap 873
Believers' Voice of

Victory Network 265
BET 124
BET Her @&only 251
Big Ten Network & 405
Big Ten Network 410
TheBlaze 212
Bloomberg Television 203
Boomerang SAP 175
BOUNCE 359
Bravo 129
BUZZR 245
BYUTV 9403
Cartoon Network (E) @ sap 176
Cartoon Network (W) 177
CBS Sports Network 158
CGTN Espariol 884
CGTNN 279
Christian Television Network 267
CMT 166
CNBC 208
CNN & sap 200
Comedy Central 107
Comet @Only 289
Cooking Channel 113
The Cowboy Channel 232
CRAFT 221
C-SPAN sap 210
C-SPAN2 211
Daystar 263
DEAL 95
Destination America @3 194
Discovery Channel 182
Discovery Family 179
DISH Multi-Channel View 100
DISH Music Channels  923-946
DISH Studio 102
Disney Channel (E) 172
Disney Channel (W) 173
Disney Junior 168
Disney XD sApP 174
DIY @ 111
DPLCL 270/827

222

E! Entertainment TV
Enlace

EPIC

EPIX Drive-In

ESPN

ESPN2

ESPNEWS

ESPNU

ESPN Alternate

Estrella TV

EVINE Live

EWTN

Faith USA

Family Entertainment TV
FM

Folk TV

Food Network

FOX Business

FOX News Channel
FOX Sports 1

FOX Sports 2
Freeform

Free Speech TV (FSTV)
Fuse

Fusion

FX @D sap

FXM

FXX

FYI

Galavision

Game Show Network
Gem Shopping Network
getTV

Golf Channel

Great American Country

GRIT
Hallmark Channel &
Hallmark Drama

Hallmark Movies
& Mysteries

HGTV
Hillsong Channel
History &2

HITN

HLN

Hopper Insider
HSN

HSN2

IFC

Impact Network
In Country Television
INSP

Investigation Discovery

ION

Jewelry Television
Justice

Justice Central

Kids & Teens Television (KTV)

114

9411

85
292
140
143
142
141

144-145

852
134
261
269
82
243
218
110
206
205
150
149
180
9415
164
244
136
384
125
119

273/833

116
229
373
401

165
217
185
186

187
112
258
120
843
202
103

74
226
133
268
230
259
192
250

83/227

252
240
264

Purple = Additional channels from America’s Top 200

LAFF TV 237
Lifetime @B SAP 108
Lifetime Movie Network 109

Link TV 9410
Local Channels

(ABC, CBS, FOX,NBC)  2-70
Logo 254
Longhorn Network @' 407
Mercury TV (MALL) 86/220
MeTV 247
MLB Extra Innings 565
MLB Network 152/478
MotorTrend Network @ 246

The Movie Channel (W) sap 329
The Movie Channel Xtra (W) 330

MoviePlex 377
MSNBC 209
MTV 160
MTV Classic 163
MTV Live 369
MTV2 161
NASA 286
Nat Geo WILD 190
National Geographic 197
NBA TV @& saApP 156
NBC Universo 838
NBCSN 159
Newsmax 216
NEWSY 283
NFL Network 154
NHL Center Ice 574
NHL Network 157
Nick/Nick at Nite (E) 8 sap 170
Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171
Nick Jr. 169
Nicktoons 178
Olympic Channel 389
On Demand Guide 500
Outdoor Channel 396
OWN @& 189
Oxygen 127
Pac-12 Network & 406
Pac-12 Network 409
Paramount Network 241
Pop 117
Pursuit 393
QVC @ sapP 137
QVC2 255
Real 94/223
RECTV 284
REELZChannel & sap 299
RFD-TV 231
Ride TV 248
Russia Today 280
Sale sapP 225
Science 193
SEC Network _&* 404
SEC Network 408

Shepherd’s Chapel

Network 256
SiriusXM & 99
SiriusXM 6002-6096

Smithsonian Channel 367

SonLife Broadcasting
Network sAP 257

Sportsman Channel 395
STARZ Encore (W) sAP 341
STARZ Encore Action sAP 343
STARZ Encore Black 345
STARZ Encore Classic 346
STARZ Encore Family 347
STARZ Encore Suspense 344
STARZ Encore Westerns 342

SundanceTV 126
Syfy 122
TBN 260
TBS @ sapP 139
TCM @D sApP 132
TeenNick 181
Tennis Channel 400
3 Angels Broadcasting

Network 9393
TLC 183
TNT @D sap 138
Travel Channel 196
truTV 242
TV Games Network 399
TV Land 106
TVG2 398
UniMas 271/830
Univision (E) 270/827
Univision (W) 828
Univision Deportes 397/856
Uplifting Entertainment 188
USA @ sapP 105
V-ME 846
VH1 162
Viceland 121
WE tv 128
The Weather Channel @& 214
WeatherNation 215
WGN America 239
World Fishing Network 394
YouTV 228
Z Living @0nly 191
KEY:

BB = Channels broadcast in SD and HD
unless noted as only)

A = Available on all Hopper, Joey, and
Wally receivers. Select the “+” icon
to expand all channels.

SAP = Second Audio Program (Spanish)

1 =0Only in HD for live events
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Additional Packages

Multi-Sport Pack

Bases Loaded/Buzzer

Beater/Goal Line 403
belN SPORTS 392/871
belN SPORTS en

Espariol 873
Big Ten Network 405/410
FOX Sports 2 149
Longhorn Network 407
MLB Network 152
MLB Strike Zone 153
NBA TV 156
NFL Network 154
NFL RedZone 155
NHL Network 157
Outside TV 390
Pac-12 Network 406/409
SEC Network 404/408

Plus over 25 Regional Sports Networks
Requires subscription to AT120 PLUS or higher.

Regional Sports
Networks*
Hopper, Wally, Joey 412

All other receivers 409-437

DISH Music

Channels
All receivers 923-946
JIYWTIME.
Showtime (E) 318
Showtime (W) 319
Showtime 2 320
Showtime Showcase 321
Showtime Extreme 322
Showtime Beyond 323
The Movie Channel (E) 327
The Movie Channel
Xtra (E) 328
FLIX 333

0D

STARZ

Starz Encore (E) 340
Starz (E) 350
Starz (W) 351
Starz Edge 352
Starz Cinema 353
Starz Comedy 354
Starz In Black 355
Starz Kids & Family 356
L]
epPiX
EPIX Drive-In 292
EPIX 1 380
EPIX 2 381
EPIX Hits 382

STARZENCORE

Starz Encore (W) 341
Starz Encore Westerns 342
Starz Encore Action 343
Starz Encore Suspense 344
Starz Encore Black 345
Starz Encore Classic 346
Starz Encore Family 347
MoviePlex 377
News Pack
BBC World News 281
TheBlaze 212
Bloomberg Television 203
CNBC 208
FOX Business 206
FOX News Channel 205
MSNBC 209
Weather Channel 214
Stars and Stripes
Pack
American Heroes Channel 195
The Cowboy Channel 232
Crime & Investigation 249
Destination America 194
getTV 373
Justice 252
REELZChannel 299
Smithsonian Channel 367
Starz Encore Westerns 342

DISH Movie Pack

Crime & Investigation 249
EPIX 1 380
EPIX 2 381
EPIX Hits 382
FXM 384
Hallmark Movies &

Mysteries 187
HDNet Movies 130
IndiePlex 378
MGM 385
MoviePlex 377
PixL 388
RetroPlex 379
Sony Movie Channel 386
Starz Encore Suspense 344
Starz Kids & Family 356

Kids Pack
Animal Planet 184
Baby TV 824
Boomerang 175
Disney Channel (E) 172
Disney Channel (W) 173
Disney Junior 168
Disney XD 174
Nick Jr. 169
Nicktoons 178

National Action

Pack
AXS TV 167
Crime & Investigation 249
ESPN 140
ESPN2 143
FOX Sports 1 150
Fuse 164
MotorTrend Network 246
TV Games Network 399
VG2 398

Regional Action
Pack
Bases Loaded/
Buzzer Beater/Goal Line 403

Big Ten Network 405/410
FOX Sports 2 149
Longhorn Network 407
Outside TV 390
Pac-12 Network 406/409
Regional Sports 412
SEC Network 404/408
World Fishing Network 394

*Available with Multi-Sport Pack or a minimum of America’s Top 120 Plus Package.

Heartland Pack

Baby TV 824
The Cowboy Channel 232
Discovery Family 179
Game Show Network 116
Hallmark Channel 185
Hallmark Drama 186
Hallmark Movies & Mysteries 187
OWN 189
PixL 388
RFD-TV 231
Ride TV 248
Uplifting Entertainment 188
Variety Pack
BET 124
Bravo 129
Crime & Investigation 249
Freeform 180
Investigation Discovery 192
Lifetime Movie Network 109

Latino Bonus

Pack
belN SPORTS en Espafiol 873
Caracol TV 842
CBeebies 848
CNN en Espariol 859
Disney XD 174
ESPN Deportes 854
Estrella TV 852
FOROtv 847
FOX Deportes 855
Galavision 833
Telemundo 835
TL Novelas 837
UniMas 830
Univision (E) 827
Univision (W) 828
Univision Deportes 856

Plus More

Outdoor Pack

Outdoor Channel 396

Outside TV 390

Sportsman Channel 395

World Fishing Network 394
223



Alphabetical Channel Directory

A&E 118

Adult Guard Lock
Support Channel 430

Adult Programming 488-499

Adult Showcase  490/499
AMC 131
America’s Auction

Channel 219
American Heroes

Channel AHC 195
Angel One ANGEL 262
Animal Planet A 184
ATE&T SportsNet

Pittsburgh 428
AT&T SportsNet

Rocky Mountain 414
AXS TV 167
BabyFirstTV 823
BabyTV 824
BBC America B3CA 135
Beauty iQ 73
belN SPORTS 392/871

belN SPORTS en Espaiol 873

Believers’ Voice of
Victory Network 265

BET 124
BET Her 251
Big Ten Network  410/405
TheBlaze 212
Bloomberg Television 203
Boomerang 175
BOUNCE 359
Bravo 129
BUZZR 245
BYUTV 9403
Cartoon Network (E)

CTOON 176

Cartoon Network (W) 177
CBS Sports Network 158

CGTN Espaiiol 884
CGTNN 279
Christian Television

Network 267
cMT 166
CNBC 208
CNN 200
Comedy Central com 107
Comet 289
Cooking Channel 113
The Cowboy Channel 232
Crime &

InvestigationciD 249
C-SPAN 210
C-SPAN2 21

224

Daystar 263
Destination America 194
Discovery Channelpsc 182
Discovery Family prc 179
DISH Shopping 123/220/221
DISH Studio 102
Disney Channel (E) Disne 172
Disney Channel (W) 173

Disney Junior 168
Disney XD 174
DIY 111
DOGTV 285
E! Entertainment

Television 114
Enlace 9411
EPIX 380
EPIX2 381
EPIX Drive-In 292
EPIX Hits epixH 382
ESPN 140
ESPN2 143
ESPNEWS 142
ESPNU 141
EVINE Live 134
EWTN 261
FLIX Fuix-£ 333
Food Network Foop 110
FOROtv 847
FOX Business 206
FOX News Channel rne 205
FOX Sports 1Fs1 150
FOX Sports 2 149
Free Speech TV (FSTV) 9415
Freeform FReFv 180
Fuse 164
Fusion 244
FX 136
FXM 384
FXX 125
FYI 119
Galavision 273
Game Show

Network GmsHw 116
Gem Shopping Network 229

getTV 373
Golf Channel corr 401
Great American

Country 165
GRIT 217

Hallmark Channel HalL 185
Hallmark Drama HALLDR 186

Networks may not be available in all areas. See pages 220-223 for channel and package information.

Hallmark Movies

& Mysteries HALLMV 187
HDNet Movies Homov 130
HGTV 112
Hillsong Channel 258
History Hist 120
HLN 202
Hopper Insider 103
HSN 74
HSN2 226
IFC 133
In Country Television 230
IndiePlex 378
INSP 259
Investigation Discovery p 192
ION 250
Jewelry Television ~ 83/227
KTLA 233
KTV 264
KWGN 235
Lifetime Lre 108
Lifetime Movies LFevov 109
Link TV 9410
Logo 254
Longhorn Network 407
MGM MGMHD 385
MLB Network 152
MLB Network

Strike Zone 153
MotorTrend Network

MOTOR 246
The Movie Channel (E)

TMC-E 327
The Movie Channel (W)

TMC-W 329
The Movie Channel

Xtra (E) TMCx-E 328
MoviePlex 377
MSNBC 209
MTV 160
MTV Classic 163
MTV2 161
Nat Geo WILD 190
National Geographic

NATGEO 197
NBA TV 156
NBC Sports

Bay Area 419
NBC Sports

Chicago 429
NBC Sports

Mid-Atlantic 424
NBC Universo 838
NBCSN 159
Netflix 370

New England Sports

Network 434
NFL Network 154
NFL RedZone 155
NHL Center Ice 574
NHL Network 157
Nick/Nick at Nite (E) 170
Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171
Nick Jr. 169
Nicktoons 178
Olympic Channel 389
On Demand Guide 500
Outdoor Channeloup 396
OWN: Oprah Winfrey

Network 189
Oxygen 0XYG 127
Pac-12 Network 409/406
Paramount

Network PARMT 241
Pop 117
QVC 137
RECTV 284
REELZChannel 299
RetroPlex 379
RFD-TV 231
Ride TV 248
Root Sports Northwest 426
Sale 225
Science sci 193
SEC Network 408/404
Shepherd’s Chapel

Network 256
Shorts 375
Showtime (E) sHo- 318
Showtime (W) stow 319
Showtime 2 (E)sHo2£ 320
Showtime Beyond 323
Showtime Extreme

SHOX-E 322
Showtime Showcase (E)

SHOS-E
Smithsonian

Channel smTH 367
Sony Movie Channel 386
Sportsman Channel 395
Starz (E) STARZE 350
Starz (W) sTARzZ-W 351
Starz Cinema (E) strzci 353
Starz Comedy STRzCO 354
Starz Edge STRzED 352
Starz In Black TRz 355

Starz Kids & Family stRzcr 356

Starz Encore (E) ENCR-E

340

Hopper Users
Get Your

Sports List On

Channel 4%

Starz Encore (W) excRw 341
Starz Encore Action EACTN343
Starz Encore Black e8Lack 345
Starz Encore Classic eCLAss 346
Starz Encore Family eramLy347

Starz Encore Suspense

ESUSP 344
Starz Encore Westerns

EWESTN 342
SundanceTV sunD-E 126
Syfy 122
TBN 260
TBS 139
™ 132
TeenNick 181
Tennis Channel 400
3 Angels

Broadcasting

Network 9393
TLC 183
TNT 138
Travel Channel TR 196
truTV 1RU 242
TV Land Tvinp 106
VG2 398
UniMas 271
Univision (E) 270
Univision (W) 828
Univision Deportes 397
Uplifting

Entertainment up 188
USA 105
V-ME 846
VH1 162
Viceland 121
WE tv we 128

The Weather Channel 214
WGN America WGNA 239
World Fishing Network 394

WPIX 234
WSBK 236
WWOR 8105
Z Living 191
oD



Numerical Channel Directory

73

74

83
102
103
105
106
107
108
109
110
m
112
113
114

116

117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
149
150
152
153

154

Beauty iQ

HSN

Jewelry Television
DISH Studio

Hopper Insider

USA

TV Land 1vinD
Comedy Central com
Lifetime Lre

Lifetime Movies LFevov
Food Network Foop
DIY

HGTV

Cooking Channel

E! Entertainment
Television

Game Show Network
GMSHW

Pop

ARE

FYI

History Hist
Viceland

syfy

DISH Shopping
BET

FXX

SundanceTV SUND-E
Oxygen 0xYG

WE tv we

Bravo

HDNet Movies HDMOV
AMC

™

IFC

EVINE Live

BBC America BBCA
FX

QVvC

TNT

TBS

ESPN

ESPNU

ESPNEWS

ESPN2

FOX Sports 2
FOX Sports 1 fs1
MLB Network

MLB Network Strike
Zone

NFL Network

0D

155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
m
172
173
174
175
176

177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187

188

189

190
191
192

193
194
195

196
197

200
202
203

NFL RedZone
NBATV

NHL Network

CBS Sports Network
NBCSN

MTV

MTV2

VH1

MTV Classic

Fuse

Great American Country
cmT

AXS TV

Disney Junior

Nick Jr.

Nick/Nick at Nite (E)
Nick/Nick at Nite (W)
Disney Channel (E) DisN-E
Disney Channel (W)
Disney XD
Boomerang

Cartoon Network (E)
CTOON

Cartoon Network (W)
Nicktoons

Discovery Family prc
Freeform Frerv
TeenNick

Discovery Channel pisc
TLC

Animal Planet Ap
Hallmark Channel HALL
Hallmark Drama HALLDR

Hallmark Movies &
Mysteries HALLMV

Uplifting Entertainment
up

OWN: Oprah Winfrey
Network

Nat Geo WILD
Z Living

Investigation Discovery
D

Science scI
Destination America

American Heroes
Channel AHc

Travel Channel TRv.

National Geographic
NATGEO

CNN
HLN
Bloomberg Television

205
206
208
209
210
21
212
214
217
219

220
221
225
226
227
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
239
241

242
244
245
246

248
249

250
251
254
256

258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265

267

270
271

FOX News Channel iNC
FOX Business

CNBC

MSNBC

C-SPAN

C-SPAN2

TheBlaze

The Weather Channel
GRIT

America’s Auction
Channel

DISH Shopping

DISH Shopping

Sale

HSN2

Jewelry Television
Gem Shopping Network
In Country Television
RFD-TV

The Cowboy Channel
KTLA

WPIX

KWGN

WSBK

WGN America WGNA

Paramount Network
PARMT

truTV TRU
Fusion
BUZZR

MotorTrend Network
MOTOR

Ride TV

Crime & Investigation
CHD

ION
BET Her
Logo

Shepherd's Chapel
Network

Hillsong Channel
INSP

TBN

EWTN

Angel One ANGEL
Daystar

KTV

Believers’ Voice of
Victory Network

Christian Television
Network

Univision (E)
UniMas

273
279
284
285
289
292
299
318
319
320
321

322

323
327

328

329
333
340
341
342

343
344

345
346
347
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
359
367

370
373
375
377
378
379
380
381
382
384
385
386

Galavision

CGTN Espaiiol
RECTV

DOGTV

Comet

EPIX Drive-In
REELZChannel
Showtime (E) sHo-E
Showtime (W) sHo-w
Showtime 2 (E) sHo2-

Showtime Showcase (E)
SHOS-E

Showtime Extreme
SHOX-E

Showtime Beyond

The Movie Channel (E)
TMC-E

The Movie Channel
Xtra (E) TMCX-E

The Movie Channel (W)
FLIX FLX-E

Starz Encore (E) ENCRE
Starz Encore (W) ENCR-W

Starz Encore Westerns
EWESTN

Starz Encore Action EACTN

Starz Encore Suspense
ESUSP

Starz Encore Black eBLACK

Starz Encore Classic ECLASS
Starz Encore Family eramLY

Starz (E) sTARzE

Starz (W) starz-w

Starz Edge STRzeD

Starz Cinema (E) sTrzCI
Starz Comedy STRzCO
Starz In Black sTRzB
Starz Kids & Family strzr
BOUNCE

Smithsonian
Channel sMITH

Netflix
getTV

Shorts
MoviePlex
IndiePlex
RetroPlex
EPIX

EPIX2

EPIX Hits epixH
FXM

MGM MGMHD
Sony Movie Channel

Networks may not be available in all areas. See pages 220-223 for channel and package information.

389
392
394
395
396
397
398
400
401
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
414

419

424

426
428

429

434

430

Olympic Channel

belN SPORTS

World Fishing Network
Sportsman Channel
Outdoor Channel ou
Univision Deportes
VG2

Tennis Channel

Golf Channel corr

SEC Network

Big Ten Network
PAC-12 Network
Longhorn Network
SEC Network

Pac-12 Network

Big Ten Network

AT&T SportsNet
Rocky Mountain

NBC Sports
Bay Area

NBC Sports
Mid-Atlantic

Root Sports Northwest

AT&T SportsNet
Pittsburgh

NBC Sports

Chicago

New England Sports
Network

Adult Guard Lock
Support Channel

438-499

Adult Programming

490/499

500
574
823
824
828
838
846
847
873
884

Adult Showcase
On Demand Guide
NHL Center Ice
BabyFirstTV
BabyTV

Univision (W)

NBC Universo
V-ME

FOROtv

belN SPORTS en Espaiiol
CGTNN

8105 WWOR
9393 3 Angels Broadcasting

Network

9403 BYUTV

9410 Link TV

9411 Enlace

9415 Free Speech TV (FSTV)

225



P\u\zzle Page

SUDOKU CHALLENGE s

Difficulty This Month: %%

DIRECTIONS

Place a number in the
empty boxes in such
a way that each row
across, each column
down and each

small 9-box square
contains all of the
numbers from one to
nine.

* Moderate
%% Challenging
%% % HOO BOY!

2 7
9 6 8
4 9 3
7 5 9
8 112
5 2
6 1
5 6|4
3 4 8

© 2019 King Features Synd., Inc.

WORD FIND s smesseraie

INTHISISSUE

(words to find in Bold)
Almost Family
Arrow
Back to Life
Destination Fear
Expedition Amelia
Patsy & Loretta
The Misery Index
Taken at Birth
Temptation Island
The Walking Dead

ACROSS & DOWN s oumaener

DIRECTIONS

Rearrange the letters
in each group to
form a word. Place
the words into the
diagram so that the
same words read
both across and
down. (The first word
across is the same as
the first word down
and so on.) The letter
groups are not
necessarily placed
next to the row of
the diagram in which
they go.

226

IMGA
VGEI
AMDI
ADEI

© 2019 King Features Synd., Inc.

TV CROSSWORD s,

ACROSS

1

5

12
13
14
16
18

19
21
23

26

28
29

32
35
36
38

43
44

47
48
49
50

51

New wrestling show on TNT

(2 words)

Lifetime biopic about the
friendship between women of
country music, ___ & Loretta
Three way

TBS comedy game show hosted
by Jameela Jamil

Pledge of Allegiance ender
Some undergrad degs.
Weekend getaway, maybe
Marvel Comics heroes

CW series based on the mystery
books about a teenage sleuth,
Nancy ___

Jodie Foster's Little Man ___
Former Rockets' star

Ringbearer in The Lord of the
Rings

Stars in a new Showtime dramedy
about a woman returning home
after an 18-year jail sentence,
Daisy

Denali, for example (abbr.)

The Walking Dead begins its ___
season this month

Superhero series on The CW
Metallica’s early hit

Capital of Peru

USA Network action drama series
based on the Bourne films

Haul

Month of the MLB championship
games

Kind of seat

Lettuce variety

Tommy ___Jones

Expedition __, Nat Geo show
about a search for the wreckage
of the plane of a famous aviator
PBS drama about rival London
newspapers

Answers to all puzzles can be found on page 93.

DOWN

1

© 00 N o O~ W N

11
15
17
18
20
22
24
25
27
30
31
33
34
37
39
40
41
42

45

46

FOX drama about the exploits of a
fertility doctor (2 words)

City near Silicon Valley

Dr. Seuss' book, The
Group in Survivor

Lead-in for amble or arrange
___-en-Provence, French town
Fab Four drummer

Factor in a QB's rating

Having imperfections, like many
TV characters

Prefix with second

Eagle plus two

“Bye for now;" in chat rooms
One enrolled in obedience school
Jovanovski, for one

Indian tourist city

Beetle Bailey dog

Li'l__ (comics guy)

Christie's Death in the ___
Suffix with differ

Body ___, Kathleen Turner movie
Snake in the grass

Dachshunds

Muslim pilgrim’s destination
Teaspoon perhaps

Win every game in a series
Midwest hub

Actress starring in Batwoman on
The CW, Ruby ___

Mission Impossible star's first
name

A Manning

0D



HEARTLAND

—PACKAGE—

Featuring a collection of wholesome and family-friendly TV
programming, the Heartland Package is perfect for friends and
family of all ages! Watch new series and movie premieres on
Hallmark, Hallmark Movies & Mysteries, OWN, and UPtv or sit
back for family movie night with PixL.

Order the Heartland Package for only $6/month
To order call 1-800-333-DISH (3474) or visit mydish.com/heartland
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PERIODICAL
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Postmaster please deliver

by the 1st of the month

Need Your Magazine Earlier?

SIGN UP FOR OUR
DIGITAL ISSUE!

As a subscriber to OnDISH Magazine, you can

get a FREE EXPANDED DIGITAL ISSUE!

> Easy-to-read 24-hour TV listings

(zoom in as close as you want)

> Delivery (via email) up to a
week before the end of the month!

P> More movies, sports and specials content

HOW TO GET
YOUR DIGITAL ISSUE:

1. Go to ondishmag.com/all-access/

2. Enter your name, address and
email (to verify you are an existing
subscriber)

3. Enjoy! Every month, we'll email you
a special link to download your
free expanded digital edition of
OnDISH Magazine.




